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April 30, 2010 Reference No. 312002

RECEIVED

Mr. Mark Detterman

Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda County
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Environmental Health

4:25 pm, Apr 30, 2010

Re:  Second Semi-Annual 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report and Annual Update
Former Signal Oil Service Station (Chevron Site No. 206145)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
ACEHS RO #0454

Dear Mr. Mark Detterman:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting this Second Semi-Annual 2009 Groundwater
Monitoring Report and Annual Update for the site referenced above on behalf of Chevron
Environmental Management Company (Chevron). This report summarizes the first two
quarters and second semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling data for 2009. The
sampling and monitoring report prepared by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R), dated September 1, 2009,
presents the results through the second semi-annual 2009 event (Attachment A). Groundwater
monitoring data is being submitted in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23CCR2652d. Site background information, the results of the current monitoring and sampling
activities, a discussion of 2009 data and CRA’s conclusions and recommendations are discussed
below.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Description

The site is a former Signal Oil gasoline service station located on the northeastern corner of the

intersection of 8th Street and Center Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). Local topography
is relatively flat and the site is approximately 15 feet above mean sea level. The site is currently
undeveloped with both commercial and residential properties in the vicinity.

The site was first developed as a service station in 1932. Four 1,000-gallon fuel underground
storage tanks (USTs) and one used oil UST were installed when the site was built. These USTs
were removed in 1973 when the station was closed. The nearest surface water body is Oakland
Inner Harbor, located approximately 1 mile south of the site. There are currently 17 onsite and
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offsite groundwater monitoring wells. A summary of previous investigations and remediation
conducted to date at the site is presented as Attachment B.

Site Geology

Subsurface sediments consist of medium permeability sand and silty sand to the maximum
depth explored of 80 feet below grade (fbg). Silt, with thin clayey silt and silty clay stringers
occur between approximately 50 and 65 fbg.

Hydrogeology

The site is located in the East Bay Plain basin. Groundwater in this basin is designated as a
potential drinking water source; however, is not currently used as a municipal drinking water
supply due to readily available imported surface water.! Groundwater beneath the site has
been monitored since 1997. Three groundwater bearing zones have been identified, and deeper
screened wells have monitored deep groundwater since 2007. A summary of well construction
specifications are detailed in Table 1. Historical depth to groundwater in the shallow-screened
wells ranges between 2.51 (MW-2) to 12.97 fbg (MW-3). Shallow and intermediate groundwater
flows consistently toward the southwest. Deeper groundwater flows from southwest to
northeast.

RESULTS OF SEMI-ANNUAL 2009 MONITORING EVENT

Groundwater Monitoring

G-R gauged all monitoring wells and sampled wells MW-1A through MW-8 on August 7, 2009.
Total petroleum hydrocarbon as diesel (TPHd), total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) and benzene concentrations are shown on Figure 2.

Current hydrocarbon concentrations in shallow groundwater are presented and compared to
environmental screening levels (ESLs) where groundwater is a potential source of drinking
water? in Table A. With the exception of TPHd in MW-15, no hydrocarbons were detected in
deep wells in 2009. TPHd, TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), and methyl
tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) concentrations this year are within historical ranges and are
consistent with seasonal fluctuations.

Table 2-2 Existing and Potential Beneficial Uses in Groundwater in Identified Basins; Water Quality Control Plan
(Basin Plan) for the San Francisco Bay Basin; California Regional Water Quality Control Board- San Francisco Bay
Region, January 18, 2007.

2 Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Grounduwater, Prepared by California
Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region, Interim Final - November 2007, (Revised
May 2008), Table F-1a-Groundwater Screening Levels-Current or Potential Drinking Water Resource.
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TABLE A: HYDROCARBONS IN SHALLOW GROUNDWATER
AUGUST 7, 2009
TPHAd | TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | MTBE
Groundwater
ESLs 100 100 1 40 30 20 5
concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L)

MW-1A 1,300 97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
MW-2 610 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
MW-3 2,900 | 41,000 150 2,400 3,800 6,700 <500
MW-4 1,000 | 1,900 260 1.2 7.1 3.0 8.3
MW-5 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
MW-6 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
MW-7 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
MW-8 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5

Dissolved Hydrocarbon Delineation

The horizontal extent of hydrocarbons is defined and no hydrocarbons are detected in offsite
wells. The extent of dissolved hydrocarbons is defined by upgradient wells MW-5 and MW-7,
crossgradient wells MW-2 and MW-6 and downgradient well MW-8. Vertically, hydrocarbons
are localized near the shallow water table and are no longer detected in deeper screened wells.
Hydrocarbon concentrations in deeper screened wells have attenuated to below detection limits
since they were installed in 2007. Only well MW-15 had a hydrocarbon (TPHd) detection in
2009 of 53 pg/L, just above the 50 ng/L detection limit.

Concentration Trends

Hydrocarbon concentrations in the site source area wells are stable or decreasing. TPHd and
TPHg concentrations in shallow wells remained stable, continuing to attenuate below historical
high concentrations. BTEX concentrations in shallow wells decreased in 2009 as compared to
2008, and continue to attenuate.
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CONCLUSIONS

The 2009 sampling events indicate:

e Dissolved hydrocarbons are defined vertically and horizontally

e The plume has stabilized from its maximum spatial extent and continues to decrease in
mass and size as evidence by decreasing hydrocarbon concentrations in shallow wells

e Groundwater samples met ESLs for 78.6 percent of the contaminants of concern during the
second semi-annual 2009 event

RECOMMENDATIONS

Sample Reduction Recommendation

CRA recommends discontinuing sampling deep wells MW-9 through MW-17 because
hydrocarbon concentrations have steadily decreased to below laboratory detection limits since
their installation in 2007.

ANTICIPATED FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Semi-Annual Groundwater Sampling

G-R will gauge and sample site wells during first and third quarters in 2010. G-R will submit
their first and second semi-annual 2010 reports within 60 days of the sampling date. CRA will
prepare and submit a summary of 2010 site conditions, activities, and recommendations within
60 days of the third quarter 2010 sampling date.

Air-Sparging Installation and Start-Up

CRA is currently installing a Low Flow Air Sparge system to enhance biodegradation of
hydrocarbons in groundwater and soils in the saturated zone. CRA plans to start the system
during second quarter 2010.
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We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please contact Kiersten Hoey
at (510) 420-3353, if you have any questions or comments regarding this report.

Sincerely,

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

Kiersten Hoey N. Scott MacLeod, P.G. #5747

DG/doh/12

Encl.

Figure 1 Vicinity Map

Figure 2 Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Groundwater
Table 1 Well Construction Specifications

Attachment A September 8, 2009 G-R Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Attachment B Summary of Previous Environmental Investigations and Remediation

cc: Mr. Ian Robb, Chevron
Mr. Rene Boisvert, Boulevard Equity Group

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUNDWATER
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TABLE 1 lof1l
WELL CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS
FORMER SIGNAL OIL SERVICE STATION
(CHEVRON STATION #20-6145)
800 CENTER STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Well ID Date Installed Status Top of Casing Casing Total Depth  Top of Screen Bottom Screen  Length of
(FEB.02, 2009) Diameter (fog) Interval (fbg)  of Interval Screen (ft)
(inches) (fbg)

MW-1A 01/29/03 Active 18.11 2 16.5 6.5 16.5 10
MW-2 10/17/95 Active 18.40 2 16.5 5 15 10
MW-3 10/17/95 Active 18.07 2 16.5 5 15 10
MW-4 10/18/95 Active 16.98 2 16.5 5 15 10
MW-5 12/18/96 Active 17.68 2 20 5 20 15
MW-6 12/18/96 Active 17.33 2 20 5 20 15
MW-7 12/18/96 Active 19.26 2 20 5 20 15
MW-8 12/18/96 Active 17.79 2 21.5 NA NA NA
MW-9 04/09/07 Active 18.42 2 40 35 40 5

MW-10 04/10/07 Active 17.99 2 60 55 60 5

MW-11 04/09/07 Active 18.68 2 40 35 40 5

MW-12 04/10/07 Active 18.46 2 60 55 60 5

MW-13 04/11/07 Active 18.43 2 40 35 40 5

MW-14 04/11/07 Active 18.59 2 60 55 60 5

MW-15 04/12/07 Active 18.38 2 40 35 40 5

MW-16 04/12/07 Active 18.57 2 60 55 60 5

MW-17 04/13/07 Active 18.55 2 75 70 75 5

Note:

fbg = feet below grade

ft = feet
NA= not available
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TABLE 1 lof1l
WELL CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS
FORMER SIGNAL OIL SERVICE STATION
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SEPTEMBER 8, 2009 G-R GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
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(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL September 8, 2009

G-R #386492

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
(VIA PDF)

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron (Signal Qil)
Project Coordinator Service Station #206145 (S-800)
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 800 Center Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J QOakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000454

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 September 1, 2009 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Semi-Annual Event of August 7, 2009

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced items for your

use and distribution (including PDF submittal of the entire report to GeoTracker):

Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)
Mr. Jan Robb, Chevron Environmental Management Company, 6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3612,
San Ramon, CA 94583 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)
Mr. Rene Boisvert, Boulevard Equity Group, (Owner), 484 Lake Park Ave., #246, Oakland, CA 94610
Mr. Hollis Rodgers, 215 West MacArthur Boulevard, Apt# 434, Oakland, CA 94611

Enclosures

trans/206145-IR

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 = (925) 551-7555 = Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 + (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « {707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218



Tan Robb
Projett Manager

‘- Marketing Business Unit

September 8, 2009
Alameda Gounty Fealth Care:Serviees
1131 Harbor Bay-Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945026577

RE:  Cheyran Service Station# 206145

Address800 Center Street, Oakland, California

Cheavran Environmental
Mansgement Company
‘6001 Bollinger Canyen Road

‘San Ramon, CA 94583

Tel {925) 842-9496
Fax'{925) 842-8370
{anrobbchevron.com

I have reviewsd the attached routine groundwaier monitoring report dited_September 8, 2009

1 agree:with'the conclusions and recommendations. presented in the referenced report. The informalion in
this roport is sicturate to the best of my knowledge and ail local Agency/Regiannl Beard guidelines hiave
been followed. This report-was prepared by Gettler-Ryan Inc., upun whose assistance and advice T have

relied.

This lefler is submitled pursuant (o the requirements of Califorma Water Code sestion 13267(b) (1) and

the tegulating implementntion enlitled Appewdix A pertainitig thereto.

I .declare under penaltly of perjury (hut the forepuing is troe and correct.

Sincerely,
Ian Robb

Attachment: Report
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(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. lan Robb

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6111 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 3612

San Ramon, CA 94583

September 1, 2009
G-R Job #386492

RE: Second Semi-Annual Event of August 7, 2009
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station
#206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Robb:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. Potentiometric Maps are included as Figures 1, 2 and 3.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analrtical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached. All groundwater and
decontamination water generated during sampling activities was removed from the site, per the Standard
Operating Procedure.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

M\
Dﬂﬂ.wj\c\ 4 / '
Deanna L. Harding 3

Project Coordinator

A

Douglas\y. Lee
Senior G¥ologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map ~ (Shallow Zone)

Figure 2: Potentiometric Map - (Intermediate Zone)

Figure 3: Potentiometric Map — (Deeper Zone)

Table 1. Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Field Measurements and Analytical Results

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dubtin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916} 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 » Petatuma, CA 94954 « (707} 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206 145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Qakland, California
TPH-GRO' SR R
/. 5 gAY Gy ugl)

MW-1A

02/24-25/03" 15.49 8.17 7.32 4,600 5,100 92 340 66 480 <10 -
06/02/03 15.49 7.15 8.34 5,500 3,800 150 490 72 450 <13 -
09/02/03 15.49 6.10 9.39 10,000 6,200 100 580 110 760 47 -
11/21/03 15.49 5.29 10.20 3,800 3,200 29 150 49 240 <10 -
02/27/04 15.49 987 5.62 2,800 280 9.7 19 3.0 30 <25 --
05/28/04 15.49 6.88 8.61 5,500 1,100 35 81 27 140 17 -
08/31/04 15.49 5.58 9.91 4,500 1,100 13 68 27 110 <2.5 -
12/17/04 15.49 7.09 8.40 2,300° 560 8.0 17 9.6 36 <2.5 -
03/28/05 15.49 10.36 5.13 340° 87 16 42 33 11 <25 -
06/09/05 15.49 9.69 5.80 6,400° 260 26 17 7.7 13 53 -
08/19/05 15.49 6.70 8.79 1,100%P4 440 38 7.8 94 17 <2.5 -
11/18/05 15.49 6.25 9.24 1,300% 450 11 12 17 22 <2.5 -
03/07/06 15.49 10.51 498 2,300° 150 33 1.6 34 27 <2.5 -
05/17/06 15.49 9.02 6.47 2,600° 110 18 <0.5 0.7 <l.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 15.49 5.68 9.81 3,600° 420 24 0.7 8.1 9.2 <10 -
11/28/06 15.49 579 9.70 2,900° 220 86 27 6.1 93 <2.5 -
02/06/07 18.11 8.83 9.28 1,500° 230 19 <0.5 1.8 2.7 <2.5 -
05/02/07 18.11 9.83 828 1,300° 190 16 <(0.5 1 1.8 <2.5 -
08/17/07 18.11 8.61 9.50 1,100° 160 25 0.8 20 2.7 <2.5 -
11/16/07" 18.11 827 9.34 3,600° 30,000 610 1,100 4,100 2,800 310 -
02/05/08 18.11 11.63 6.48 2,100° 63 4.8 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/20/08 18.11 9.18 8.93 940° 50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/06/08 18.11 8.25 9.86 1,900° 98 0.7 <0).5 <(.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/05/08 18.11 7.68 10.43 940° 96 0.6 <(.5 0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/09/09 18.11 8.10 10.01 630° 130 2.7 <(.5 2.1 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/08/09 18.11 991 8.20 1,300° <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/07/09 18.11 8.35 9,76 1,300° 97 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
MW.-2

10/27/95 15.77 10.60 5.17 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 15.72 8.51 7.21 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/24/97 15.72 7.82 7.90 - 834 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/23/97 15.72 5.92 9.80 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/29/97 15.72 513 10.59 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
01/28/98 15.72 9.21 6.51 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 15.72 8.82 6.90 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 ($-300)

300 Center Street

QOakland, California
CDFW s TPHADRO CTRHAGRO B R TR X MTBE GBS
M ) ey ey e ) ) e (el
MW-2 (cont)

07/16/98 15.72 737 8.35 = == == - - - - -

08/04/98" 15.72 7.03 8.69 - = - - - - - 1.9x 10’

09/03/98* 15.72 6.44 928 - = - - - - - 3.0 x 10?

10/21/98" 15.72 5.51 10.21 == - - - - - - 3.8 x 10°
11/04/98 15.72 5.60 10.12 = = == - - - - -
01/26/99 15.72 6.87 8.85 = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 =
05/06/99 15.72 8.20 7.52 = = == - == - - -
08/21/99 15.72 13.21 2.51 - = = - = = - =
10/28/99 15.72 6.35 9,37 = = - - - - - -
01/31/00 15.72 7.25 8.47 == <50 <0.5 0.541 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 15.72 7.65 8.07 == - = = - = - -
08/07/00 15.72 6.35 9.37 == <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0F -
12/01/00 15.72 5.60 10.12 == <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 15.72 6.05 967 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 =
05/29/01 15.72 6.73 8.99 == <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 =
08/27/01" 15.72 5.68 10.04 == <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0° =
11/28/01 15.72 5.86 9.86 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - = - -
02/14/02 15.69 7.86 7.83 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 =
05/15/02 15.69 7.09 8.60 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L.5 <2.5 ==
08/05/02 15.69 6.02 9.67 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 =
11/30/02 15.69 DRY = = = - - == - - -
02/24-25/03' 15.69 2.04 7.65 140 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 =
06/02/03 15.69 7.33 8.36 150™ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 =
09/02/03 15.69 5.97 9.72 150™ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 =
11/21/03 P 10.39 180 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 =
02/27/04 .8 p 6.90 310 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 =
05/28/04 .o -t 9.13 160 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 =
08/31/04 o - 10.30 180" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 <25 =
12/17/04 " 8.91 77° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 ==
03/28/05 -0 " 6.51 <50° <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 =
06/09/05 - 7.09 53° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
08/19/05 . o 9.27 <50™ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 =
11/18/05 - P 9.66 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 ==
03/07/06 -n - 6.75 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 =
05/17/06 " " 7.09 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 =
08/30/06 " . 9.03 640° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 =
11/28/06 -0 _r 10.02 560° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 ==
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
TPH-GRO B

MW-2 (cont)

02/06/07 18.40 8.72 9.68 200° <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.5 2.5 -
05/02/07 18.40 9.71 8.69 480° <50 <0.5 <0).§ <0.5 <1.% <2.5 -
08/17/07 18.40 8.52 9.88 1,000° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 i
11/16/07 18.40 8.30 10.10 1,900° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.% -
02/05/08 18.40 10.97 743 1,100° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 =
05/20/08 18.40 9.09 9.31 650° <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1.§ <2.5 -
08/06/08 18.40 .25 10.15 200° <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <1.5 <2.5 =
12/05/08 18.40 1.12 11.28 680° <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0).§ <1.5 <2.5 -
02/09/09 18.40 8.08 10.32 420° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <15 -
05/08/09 18.40 9.98 8.42 75° <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <1.5 2
08/07/09 18.40 8.23 10.17 610° <50 <0.5 <05 <0.§ <1.5 <25 -
MW-3

10/27/95 15.46 10.37 5.09 = 33,000 11,000 1,700 2,300 4,200 = =
02/20/97 15.42 8.37 7.05 = 260 56 <1.0 7.6 59 <5.0 =
04/24/97 15.42 7.29 8.13 = 1,400 310 28 76 75 74 -
07/23/97 15.42 5.84 9.58 = 37,000 10,000 1,500 2,700 4,200 2,500 o
10/29/97 15.42 5.09 10.33 = 53,000 12,000 1,200 3,000 3,100 2,500 =
01/28/98 15.42 8.94 6.48 - 210 43 1.5 1.7 3.9 10 -
05/11/98 15.42 8.49 6.93 = 59 11 <0.5 2.1 <0.5 <2.5 =
07/16/98 15.42 7.14 8.28 = 260 90 438 18 57 <10 =
08/04/98" 1542 6.88 8.54 - - - - - - - 8.5x 10°
09/03/98* 15.42 6.34 9.08 = = = = - - - 24x10°
10/21/98° 15.42 5.62 9.80 - &5 - - - - - 6.0x10'
11/04/98 15.42 5.60 9.82 - 73,000 17,000 3,800 4,900 3,100 <250 =
01/26/99 1542 6.70 8.72 - 32,400 10,200 1,850 2,650 3,140 715/<500° -
05/06/99 15.42 7.97 7.45 = 3,160 668 89.6 180 123 <200/<10° -
08/21/99 15.42 7.95 747 -- 53,800 9,700 2,040 2,880 5,000 <1,250/<40° -
10/28/99 15.42 537 10.05 = 71,300 14,000 3,420 4,320 8,360 <1,000 -
01/31/00 15.42 7.16 8.26 - 1,650 496 49.1 134 82.6 <12.5 =
05/19/00 15.42 7.60 7.82 - 110 36 2.5 9.1 4.0 6.3 =
08/07/00 15.42 6.29 9.13 - 36,000° 9,000 3,000 2,700 2,800 2,500/<10 -
12/01/00 15.42 2.45 1297  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER = o - =
02/09/01 15.42 5.98 9.44 - 32,000° 11,000 3,900 3,200 4,800 3,200/<2.0 o
05/29/01 1542 6.65 8.77 - 13,000 4,200 2,000 1,800 1,500 74/<2.0° -
08/27/01" 15.42 5.70 9.72 = 40,000 7,600 2,800 2,500 2,700 <25f -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Qakland, California
E:Z(;_;g/['.).i' R /27 2 S Cfugt)

MW-3 (cont)

11/28/01 15.42 577 9.65 - 57,000 10,000 2,900 2,900 2,800 <250/<5.0f -
02/14/02 15.40 7.73 7.67 - 51 29 <0.50 19 1.8 <2.5/<2f -
05/15/02 15.40 7.05 8.35 - 4,100 910 250 210 240 <20/<2f -
08/05/02 15.40 5.96 9.44 - 58,000 11,000 4,300 3,400 4,000 <250/<10° -
11/30/02 15.40 5.14 10.26 - 46,000 13,000 2,900 3,700 2,600 <100/<10f -
02/24-25/03" 15.40 7.89 7.51 4,500 52,000 9,600 4,800 2,900 4,100 <130 -
06/02/03 15.40 7.24 8.16 6,500 67,000 11,000 9,600 3,400 5,700 <250 -
09/02/03 15.40 5.89 9.51 10,000 73,000 8,900 10,000 3,600 7,000 300 -
11/21/03 15.40 5.17 10.23 8,000 29,000 3,300 3,200 1,200 1,500 <200 -
02/27/04 15.40 8.34 6.56 200 59 8.2 6.3 1.7 6.8 <25 -
05/28/04 1540 6.57 8.83 5,400 18,000 2,600 970 1,600 950 <100 -
08/31/04 15.40 541 999 9,100 58,000 3,200 9,600 2,800 7,500 <50 -
12/17/04 15.40 6.81 8.59 2,200° 23,000 1,100 2,100 1,200 2,600 <25 -
03/28/05 15.40 9.29 6.11 3,200° 43,000 1,500 10,000 2,600 7,300 <130 -
06/09/05 15.40 8.65 6.75 7.800° 38,000 980 7,000 2,100 4,800 190 -
08/19/05 15.40 6.43 8.97 5,000 75,000 1,500 14,000 3,400 9,600 <130 -
11/18/05 15.40 595 9.45 3,900°F 72,000 1,400 14,000 3,600 9,700 380 -
03/07/06 15.40 9.05 6.35 1,100° 15,000 280 2,300 820 2,000 <100 -
05/17/06 15.40 8.57 6.83 4,400° 57,000 650 8,100 2,900 8,100 410 -
08/30/06 15.40 5.44 9.96 4.300° 54,000 540 7,600 4,100 10,000 550 -
11/28/06 15.40 5.62 9.78 4,400° 43,000 260 3,400 3,800 3,800 <1,000 -
02/06/07 18.07 8.70 9.37 5,000° 43,000 290 6,200 3,400 6,400 <500 -
05/02/07 18.07 9.67 8.40 4,500° 43,000 290 4,100 3,800 6,500 <500 -
08/17/07 18.07 8.50 9.57 4,900° 46,000 240 1,900 3,300 5,600 3o -
11/16/07° 18.07 8.29 9.78 860° 450 34 23 53 25 4.1 -
02/05/08 18.07 10.97 710 2,400° 18,000 210 950 1,800 1,700 <500 -
05/20/08 18.07 8.99 9.08 6,900° 45,000 190 4,500 2,800 6,200 <500% -
08/06/08 18.07 8.26 981 5,000° 40,000 220 1,500 3,200 6,500 <500% -
12/05/08 18.07 7.56 10.51 4,000° 15,000 26 590 1,800 1,800 230 -
02/09/09 18.07 8.02 10.05 2,800° 20,000 170 0 1,800 2,500 <400 -
05/08/09 18.07 9.95 8.12 2,900° 15,000 88 900 2,100 1,400 <250% -
08/07/09 18.07 8.20 9.87 2,900° 41,000 150 2,400 3,800 6,700 <500" -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
S DTW o CTPHADRG  TPH-GRO i

10/27/95 14.45 9.37 5.08 = 66 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = -
02/20/97 14.40 8.12 6.28 = 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.4 39 -
04/24/97 14.40 7.29 7.11 = 54 1.4 <0.5 0.65 3.0 100 -
07/23/97 14.40 5.80 8.60 = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 e
10/29/97 14.40 5.74 8.66 == - == - == - - -
11/13/97 14.40 4.97 9.43 - <50 <0.5 0.79 <0.5 <0.5 <25 =
01/28/98 14.40 3.88 5.52 = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 =
05/11/98 14.40 8.40 6.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/16/98 14.40 7.08 7.32 = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 =
08/04/98" 14.40 6.28 8.12 - - = - - - - 1.8x10°
09/03/98" 14.40 6.32 8.08 - = - - - - - 1.4x10°
10721/98" 14.40 5.64 8.76 = = - - - - - 8.6x 10
11/04/98 14.40 5.61 8.79 - - - == - e - =5
01/26/99 14.40 6.71 7.69 = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 =
05/06/99 14.40 8.15 6.25 == - == - - - - -
08/21/99 14.40 .13 6.27 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 =
10/28/99 14.40 4.14 10.26 == - = - - - - -
01/31/00 14.40 7.07 7.33 = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 ==
05/19/00 14.40 7.52 6.88 = = - = - == - =
08/07/00 14.40 6.23 8.17 - <50 4.3 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0f -
12/01/00 1440  [NACCESSIBLE = - = - = = = =
02/09/01 1440  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - = =
05/29/01 14.40 6.58 7.82 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER = = = -
08/27/01 14.40 6.52 7.88 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
11/28/01 14.40 DRY - - - - - - = - =
02/14/02 1437 7.66 6.71 == <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2f -
05/15/02 14.37 6.96 741 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2f -
08/05/02 14.37 DRY - - - - - - - - -
11/30/02 14.37 DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/24-25/03" 14.37 7.77 6.60 200 <50 3.0 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 =5
06/02/03 14.37 7.11 726 300 <50 43 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
09/02/03 1437 5.80 8.57 410 51 43 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 =
11/21/03 o 10.24 560 1o 25 0.6 1.5 <1.5 <25 =
02/27/04 5.71 340 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/28/04 " .0 7.88 430 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 =
08/31/04 - - 9.03 460 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
QOakland, California
WELL.ID/: o hOK - TW: TPH-DRO - TPH-GRO: e MTBE D O
DATE J: : : /.72 > BSOSO . 1L S _(pg) o Giwel
MW-4 (cont)
12/17/04 =0 = 7.67 390° =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/28/05 = e 5.32 <50° =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/09/05 = = 6.70 120° 20 <(.5 <0.5 <f).5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/19/05 = = 8.03 19¢0°P4 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
11/18/05 - =0 9.43 310™ 230 2.7 <0.5 0.8 <15 <25 -
03/07/06 e e 5.55 230° =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/17/06 o= = 5.89 150° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 = e 7.7 380° 1,300 47 <2.5 <2.5 <7.5 =50 -
11/28/06 ==t S 8.75 1,800° 1,200 36 1.1 34 <5.0 <20 -
02/06/07 16.98 8.58 8.40 1,600° 13,000° 3,700" 60" 880" 170" 210" =
05/02/07 16.98 9.53 7.45 170° 1,400 170 0.6 0.9 1.6 <50 -
08/17/07 16.98 8.35 8.63 1,600° 4,700 870 38 49 <10 30 -
11/16/07 16.98 8.20 8.78 2,000° 3,700 780 56 100 7.8 25 -
02/05/08 16.98 10.75 6.23 250° 1,100 270 2.2 63 7.6 <50 -
05/20/08 16.98 8.91 8.07 1,100° 3,300 720 4.1 13 15 <50% -
08/06/08 . 16.98 8.09 8.89 2,200° 11,000 2,700 33 460 87 <100¥ -
12/05/08 16.98 7.46 9.52 540° 2,500 380 14 22 <50" 11 -
02/09/09 16.98 7.97 9,01 610° 890 6.4 0.5 29 <1.5 <5.0% -
05/08/09 16.98 9.80 7.18 140° 560 29 <(.5 12 <1.5 <5.0% -
08/07/09 16.98 8.10 8.88 1,000° 1,900 260 1.2 71 30 8.3 -
MW-5§
01/03/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
04/24/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
04/30/97 15.03 7.06 7.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - -- - - - - -
10/29/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
01/28/98 15.03 8.83 6.20 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/11/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
07/16/98 15.03 7.28 7.75 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - -- - - -
11/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
01/26/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE == = - =5 - == - =
05/06/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
08/21/99 15.03 6.74 829 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0).5 <50 -
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytica! Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

Table 1

800 Center Street
Oakland, California
o TPH-DRO - TPH-GRO: ' B - CMTBE 0 CUBC
/77 2 [BMRARAR |7 % ISRt 7; Sl R 25} (chw/ml)

MW-5 (cont)

10/28/99 15.03 4.60 10.43 = == == - = - - -
01/31/00 15.03 7.39 7.64 = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 15.03 7.85 7.18 == == - - - - - -
08/07/00 15.03 INACCESSIBLE = - = - - - - -
12/01/00 15.03 5.68 9.35 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50/<2.0 -
02/09/01 15.03 6.22 8.81 == <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0f -
05/29/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL == = - - - -
08/27/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL == - - - - -
11/28/01 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL == - = - - -
02/14/02 15.01 7.96 7.05 == <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2f -
05/15/02 15.01 7.23 7.78 == <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.51<2f -
08/05/02 15.01 6.13 8.38 == <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2f -
11/30/02 15.01 5.27 9.74 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2f -
02/24-25/03" 15.01 7.99 7.02 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 ==
06/02/03 15.01 7.14 7.87 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
09/02/03 15.01 6.02 3.99 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 =
11/21/03 15.01 5.26 9.75 68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 =
02/27/04 15.01 8.42 6.59 140 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <25 -
05/28/04 15.01 6.71 8.30 76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 ==
08/31/04 15.01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL = = = - - -
12/17/04 15.01 6.98 8.03 52° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 ==
03/28/05 15.01 8.66 6.35 51° <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
06/09/05 15.01 9.16 5.85 720 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
08/19/05 15.01 6.52 8.49 <50°F <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
11/18/05 15.01 6.12 3.89 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 ==
03/07/06 15.01 8.98 6.03 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 1.4 <1.5 <2.5 =
05/17/06 15.01 8.83 6.18 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
08/30/06 15.01 6.86 8.15 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 ==
11/28/06 15.01 6.46 8.55 200° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 =
02/06/07 17.68 8.83 3.85 55° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 =
05/02/07 17.68 9.91 7.77 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
08/17/07 17.68 8.63 9.05 66° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
11/16/07 17.68 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - = - - - -
02/05/08 17.68 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL == - == - - -
02/29/08 17.68 10.88 6.80 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
05/20/08 17.68 9.21 847 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
08/06/08 17.68 8.29 939 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 ==
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-300)

800

Table 1

Center Street

Oaklaml. Lalifomia

WELLID/  FOC* . GWE  DTW mﬂﬂ TFEGID SR ety -':::::::_E_:i:'_--;- e, B
DATE - w U ) g ,"g,au Mj m : M‘I gy M e
MW-5 (cont)
12/05/08 17.68 7.63 10.05 <50° <50 <.5 <5 <0).5 <15 <25 -
02/09/09 17.68 8.21 947 <50° =50 <0.5 <05 <15 <1.5 <25 -
05/08/09 17.68 10.16 7.52 =50° <50 <5 <0).5 <0.5 <1.§ <2.5 -
08/07/09 17.68 8.33 938 <50° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <1.5 -
MW-6
01/03/97 = = = - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 14.73 8.11 6.62 - 800 310 23 11 28 <12 -
04/24/97 14.73 7.13 7.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 o
07/23/97 14.73 5.73 9.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/29/97 14.73 498 9.75 = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/28/98 14.73 8.19 6.54 - 160 38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/11/98 14.73 8.08 6.65 . 1,700 490 72 39 52 <25 -
07/16/98 14.73 7.04 7.69 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/04/98" 14.73 6.89 7.84 - = = = - - - 8.6 x 10°
09/03/98" 14.73 6.24 8.49 - - - - - - - 29x10°
10721/98° 14.73 5.46 927 - = = = = - - 1.8x10°
11/04/98 14.73 5.52 9.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/26/99 14.73 6.49 8.24 = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 14.73 7.91 6.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
08/21/99 14.73 7.93 6.80 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/28/99 14.73 527 9.46 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
01/31/00 14.73 7.16 7.57 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5 -
05/15/00 14.73 7.60 7.13 s <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
08/07/00 14.73 6.22 .51 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0 -
12/01/00 14.73 DRY = N = - = = = = -
02/09/01 14.73 DRY = = = = = - - - -
05/29/01 14.73 6.63 8.10 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER = - - -
08/27/01" 14.73 9.83 4.90 = 150 <0.50 5.7 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0f -
11/28/01 14.73 DRY = - = = = = = = =
02/14/02 14.68 7.90 6.78 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
05/15/02 14.68 132 7.36 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
08/05/02 14.68 DRY = = - - o= = = = =
11/30/02 14.68 DRY = - - - - - - - N
02/24-25/03' 14.68 7.89 6.79 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25 =
06/02/03 14.68 7.20 7.48 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-300)

800 Center Street

8
MW-6 (cont)
09/02/03 14.68 1 891 190 =50 0.5 =0.5 <0.5 =1.5 <25 -
11/21/03 14.68 4.86 9.82 98 <50 <1).5 <0.5 .5 <l.5 <25 -
02/27/04 14.68 B.12 6.56 240 =50 <5 <i).5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/28/04 14.68 6.43 8.25 150 =50 <0.5 <105 <05 <1.5 <2.5 -
08131/04 14.68 529 9.39 160™ <50 <0.5 <5 <(.5 <1.5 <25 -
12717704 14,68 6.85 7.83 91° <50 <(.5 <0.5 <05 =1.5 <25 -
03/28/05 14.68 834 6.34 61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <]l.5 <25 -
06/09/05 14.68 7.95 6.73 64" =50 <5 =5 <0.5 <l.5 <25 -
0B/19/05 14.68 6.27 841 =5 <5 <.5 0.5 <{).5 <].5 <25 -
11/18/05 14.68 DRY AT 15.70 FEET - - - - - - = -
03/07/06 14.68 8.03 6.65 <5(° <50 <{).5 <0.5 0.9 =1.5 <25 -
05/17/06 14.68 7.08 6.70 <40° <50 0.5 <0.5 <[.5 =1.5 <25 -
08/30/06 14.68 6.63 8.05 <50° <50 <5 .5 <().5 <1.5 <25 -
11/28/06 14.68 6.09 8.59 120° <50 <0.5 <1.5 <5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/06/07 17.33 .58 8.75 96° <50 <{).5 <0.5 <5 =1.5 <2.5 -
05/0207 17.33 9.64 7.69 <50° <50 ={.5 <).5 (.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/17/07 17.33 8.38 8.95 66° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
L1/16/07 17.33 B.19 9.14 250° <50 <0.5 <{L5 <5 <l.5 <2.5 -
02/05/08 17.33 10.55 6,78 120° =50 <.5 <0.5 <.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/20/08 17.33 892 £.41 T0° <50 <0.5 <05 <5 <].5 <25 -
08/06/08 17.33 B.06 9.27 =160° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/05/08 17.33 T7.44 9.89 <§0° <50 <05 <0.5 <A).5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/09/09 17.33 7.99 934 <50° =50 <(.5 ={.5 <f.5 <].5 <2.5 -
05/08/09 17.33 10.01 7.32 <50° <50 <10.5 <i0.5 <05 <L.5 <2.5 -
08/07109 17.33 811 9.22 =50° =50 <0.5 <05 =0.5 <18 =15 -
MW-7
01/03/97 - = = - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 16.36 8.86 7.50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/24/97 16.36 7.59 8.77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 16.36 6.09 10.27 - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/29/97 16.36 5.28 11.08 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/28/98 16.36 9.10 7.26 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 ==
05/11/98 16.36 9.11 7.25 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/16/98 16.36 8.00 8.36 - - - - - - - -
08/04/98 16.36 7.32 9.04 - = - - - - - 1.5x 10°
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Qakland, California
: o :._'.:': B S

MW-7 (cont)

09/03/98° 16.36 6.65 9.71 = == = - - - - 6.5 x 10°
10/21/98" 16.36 5.96 10.40 - == - == - - - 48x 10°
11/04/98 16.36 5.89 10.47 == = - - - = - -
01/26/99 16.36 8.25 8.11 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 16.36 8.47 7.89 - = - - - - - -
08/21/99 16.36 8.51 7.85 - - - - - - - -
10/28/99 16.36 6.04 10.32 = = == - - - - -
01/31/00 16.36 7.57 8.79 == <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/19/00 1636  UNABLE TO LOCATE = = - - - - - -
08/07/00 16.36 6.67 9.69 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.51<2.0° -
12/01/00 16.36 5.84 10.52 = <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 =
02/09/01 16.36 6.30 10.06 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
05/29/01 16.36  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - = - = - - -
08/27/01° 16.36 6.02 10.34 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0f -
11/28/01 16.36 6.09 1027 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 =
02/14/02 1631 8.21 8.10 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
05/15/02 16.31 7.41 8.90 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 =
08/05/02 16.31 6.26 10.05 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
11/30/02 16.31 539 10.92 = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 =
02/24-25/03' 16.31 8.30 3.01 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
06/02/03 16.31 7.67 3.64 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 =
09/02/03 16.31 6.17 10.14 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/21/03 16.31 UNABLE TO LOCATE - BURIED - - - = - - -
02/27/04 16.31 UNABLE TO LOCATE - BURIED == - = - - - -
05/28/04 . 9.40 91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/31/04 " " 10.61 150™ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 =
12/17/04 " - 9.16 170° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 =
03/28/05 - n 7.21 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 =
06/09/05 - & 7.71 86° 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 =
08/19/05 = = 9.88 g20%P4 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/18/05 .t 10.06 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 =
03/07/06 e o 6.95 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/17/06 S .n 7.52 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 o=
08/30/06 " 10.73 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
11/28/06 - 10.70 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
02/06/07 19.26 8.91 10.35 73° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 =
05/02/07 19.26 9.98 9.28 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 =
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street

MW-7 (cont)

08/17/07 19.26 8.75 10.51 <50° =5( <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/16/07 19.26 8.56 10.70 =50° =50 1.5 <{.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
02/05/08 19.26 11.43 7.83 100° =50 <1.5 (.5 <15 <15 <25 -
05/20/08 19.26 9.32 9.94 52° <50 <f.5 <05 =05 <1.5 <25 -
08/06/08 19.26 3.41 10.85 <50° <50 <0.5 <().5 <{.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/05/08 19.26 7.7 11.55 =5§0° =50 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <15 <2.5 -
02/09/09 19.26 8231 11.03 =50° <50 =0.5 =0.5 <(.5 <l.5 <25 -
05/08/09 19.26 10.23 903 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <].5 <25 -
08/07/09 19.26 8.40 10.86 =50° <50 <15 <0.5 <5 <1.5 <1.5 -
MW-$

02/14/029 15.29 7.30 7.99 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5/<2f =
05/15/02* 15.29 6.66 8.63 - <50 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/05/02" 15.29 5.48 9.81 - <50 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
11/30702* 15.29 4.85 10.44 - <50 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/24-25/03' 15.29 7.46 7.83 =50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 15.29 6.83 8.46 =50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
09/02/03 15.29 5.57 9.72 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/21/03 15.29 4.89 10.40 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/27/04 15.29 8.38 6.91 280 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 --
05/28/04 15.29 6.33 8.96 72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <25 -
08/31/04 15.29 479 10.50 gpm <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
12/17/04 15.29 6.68 8.61 53° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
03/28/05 15.29 8.79 6.50 <50° <50 <0.5 09 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
06/09/05 15.29 8.26 7.03 63° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/19/05 15.29 6.18 9.11 <50°F <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
11/18/05 15.29 547 9.82 <50° <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 <25 -
03/07/06 15.29 8.60 6.69 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/17/06 15.29 8.21 7.08 =50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 --
08/30/06 15.29 6.57 8.72 =50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
11/28/06 15.29 6.38 8.91 =50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
02/06/07 17.79 8.39 9.40 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 -
05/02/07 17.79 9.33 8.46 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/17/07 17.79 8.18 9.61 =50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/16/07 17.79 8.04 9.75 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.5 <235 -
02/05/08 17.79 10.44 7.35 120° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <l.5 2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
300 Center Street
Oakland, California
TPH-GRO - B

MW.-S {cont)

05/20/08 17.79 3.69 9.10 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1.5 <2.5 =
08/06/08 17.79 7.89 9.90 <5(° =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 .-
12/05/08 17.79 7.30 10.49 <50° <50 <f).5 0.5 <0.5 <1.5 2.5 -
02/09/09 17.79 786 9.93 <5Q° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <].5 <2.5 -
05/08/09 17.79 9.60 8.19 =50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <|.§ <2.5 -
08/07/09 17.79 795 9.84 <50* <50 0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
MW-9

04/20/07 18.42 10.39 8.03 1,100° 4,100 28 6.9 9.2 240 2 -
06/22/07 18.42 8.82 9.60 310° 500 44 <0.5 <0.5 12 - -
08/17/07 18.42 8.67 9.75 92° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
11/16/07 18.42 8.40 10.02 470° 92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
02/05/08 18.42 11.08 7.34 390° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 = -
05/20/08 18.42 9.16 9.26 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/06/08 18.42 8.31 10.1t <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
12/05/08 18.42 7.64 10.78 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - P
02/09/09 18.42 8.15 1027 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
05/08/09 18.42 10.11 8.31 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/07/09 18.42 8.33 10.09 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY = = = - -
MW-10

04/20/07 17.99 8.35 9.64 260° 1,200 29 31 11 140 2 =
06/22/07 17.99 829 9,70 110° <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
08/17/07 17.99 7.81 10.18 53° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
11/16/07 17.99 6.90 11.09 140° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 = -
02/05/08 17.99 9.65 8.34 330° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
05/20/08 17.99 8.28 9.71 120° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - .-
08/06/08 17.99 7.50 10.49 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
12/05/08 17.99 6.67 11.32 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
02/09/09 17.99 7.19 10.80 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
05/08/09 17.99 8.96 9.03 <50° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 & -
08/07/09 17.99 7.41 1058  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY = = - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-300)

800 Center Street

Oaklmd. Ca.'llfomm
WELLID/  TOCK o DTW o S
DATE {ﬂ}'
MW-11
04/20/07" 18.68 5.88 8.80 350° 77 <20 4.6 <{.5 3.2 - -
06/22/07 18.68 9.35 9.33 140° 51 <i.5 (.5 <5 <1.5 - -
08/17/07 18.68 8.66 10.02 <50° <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 - -
11/16/07 18.68 8.47 10.21 <50 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 - -
02/05/08 18.68 11.10 7.58 84" <50 <0.5 <[.5 <{.5 <1.5 - -
05/20/08 18.68 9.20 9.48 <50° <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <].5 - -
08/06/08 18.68 837 10.31 <50° <50 ={.5 <0.5 =[5 <1.5 - -
12/05/08 18.68 7.63 11.05 <50° <50 <(.5 <0.5 <[5 <1.5 - -
02/09/09 18.68 8.17 10.51 =50° =50 <1.5 <5 <5 <1.5 - -
05/08/09 18.68 10.12 8.56 =50° <50 <5 <1.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/07/09 15.68 334 10.34 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - =
MWw-12
04/20/07" 18.46 12.88 5.58 430° 400 23 40 14 49 - -
06/22/07 18.46 7.75 10.71 390° <50 0.7 1.1 <0.5 43 - -
08/17/07 18.46 7.91 10.55 =50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 - -
11/16/07 18.46 6.96 11.50 200° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
02/05/08 18.46 8.62 9.84 200° 51 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
02/05/08 18.46 8.80 9.66 66° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/06/08 18.46 6.40 12.06 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.5 - -
12/05/08 18.46 6.20 12.26 =50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
02/09/09 18.46 6.53 11.93 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
05/08/09 18.46 8.64 9.82 =50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/07/09 18.46 6.41 12.05 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - = - =
MW-13
04/20/07 18.43 9.46 897 140° 650 16 23 7.5 61 - -
06/22/07 18.43 8.99 9.44 400° <50 0.6 0.9 <0.5 <lL.5 - -
08/17/07 18.43 8.53 9.90 =50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
11/16/07 18.43 8.37 10.06 350° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 - -
02/05/08 18.43 10.85 7.58 57° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
05/20/08 18.43 899 9.44 100° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/06/08 18.43 8.18 10.25 78° <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
12/05/08 18.43 7.53 10.9¢ <50° <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)

800 Center Street

Qakland, Callfolmn
WELLID/. - P0€s - GWE ::::_mﬂ’;* - TPH-DRQ. . ml-am B R e LU
DATE A sl ey m gty m @E’” mj M Mg ﬁd'uf-l]
MW-13 (cont)
02/09/09 18.43 8.00 10.43 <50° <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0).5 <1.5 - -
05/08/09 18.43 9.93 8.50 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/07/09 18.43 8.20 1023  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-14
04/20/07' 18.59 8.17 10.42 2,000° 16,000 550 1,600 620 2,400 - -
06/22/07 18.59 7.55 11.04 1,300° 3,700 190 150 49 580 - -
08/17/07 18.59 7.82 10.77 780° 2,600 74 54 11 220 = -
11/16/07 18.59 7.58 11.01 690° 850 45 3.5 14 32 - -
02/05/08 18.59 8.99 9.60 160° 450 16 2.7 7.6 3.0 - -
05/20/08 18.59 7.69 10.9¢ 120° <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/06/08 18.59 7.35 11.24 88° <50 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
12/05/08 18.59 6.83 11.76 <50° 100 1.7 0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
02/09/09 18.59 711 11.48 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 - -
05/08/09 18.59 8.01 10.58 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L5 - -
08/07/09 18.59 7.48 11.11  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-15
04/20/07" 18.38 9.78 8.60 720° 240 1.0 1.3 <0.5 20 - -
06/22/07 18.38 9.09 9.29 150° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/17/07 18.38 8.65 9.73 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
11/16/07 18.38 8.41 9.97 140° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <L.5 - -
02/05/08 18.38 10.97 7.41 52° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
05/20/08 18.38 9.12 9.26 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/06/08 18.38 8.30 10.08 190° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
12/05/08 18.38 7.58 10.80 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
02/09/09 18.38 8.12 10.26 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
05/08/09 18.38 10.02 8.36 53° <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 - -
08/07/09 18.38 8.30 1008 ~ SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-16
04/20/07' 18.57 8.75 9.82 2,200° 15,000 87 1,200 500 2,000 - -
06/22/07 18.57 8.20 10.37 2,100° 10,000 130 1,800 580 1,400 - -
08/17/07 18.57 7.81 10.76 640° 8,200 110 1,400 280 730 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 {5-800)

800 Center Street

Oakland, Califumia
WELLIDY 0 TOE< U GWE CBEFW TPH-tRG tl?ﬂ.mm ..... U B ;;-:E:;?l_“-':ﬁﬁi'iﬁ'.if."':.j-:E:_:;_--;-_:_; BRoaR s CUUUMTBE D CUB
DATE ﬂ’ljﬂllﬂi :"::'3:'-;@. W»‘IJ M} m o MFM{U CROCNIND |/ ¥ SRRIGRNIN /| -2{ 1 S
MW-16 {cont)
11/16/07 18.57 7.54 11.03 370° 1,600 22 270 60 160 - oA
02/05/08% 18.57 9.74 883 I50° 930 2.6 15 9.3 18 - -
05/20/08 18.57 £.26 10.31 79 <50 =0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <l.5 - -
0B/06/08 18.57 7.49 11.08 74° <50 =f.5 <0.5 0.6 <l.5 - -
12/05/08 18.57 6.80 11.77 89° =50 <{).5 =0.5 <0.5 <].5 - -
02/09/09 18.57 T.18 11.39 =50" =50 <5 =05 <).5 =1.5 - -
05/08/09 18.57 892 9.65 <50" <50 <{.5 <5 <105 <1.5 - -
08/0709 18.57 7.52 LS SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-17
04/20/07' 18.55 -0.95 19.50 1,300° 7,400 66 880 300 1,300 - -
06/22/07 18.55 8.21 10.34 690° 2,000 35 27 9.3 360 - -
08/17/07 18.55 2.33 16.22 240° 380 6.7 23 0.5 15 - -
11/16/07 18.55 322 15.33 270° 190 4.0 4.0 15 27 - =
02/05/08 18.55 4,94 13.61 460° 1,000 16 26 49 60 - -
05/20/08 18.55 8.29 10.26 89° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
08/06/08 18.55 5.82 12.73 150° 180 25 2.0 2.8 1.5 - -
12/05/08 18.55 6.62 11.93 120° 360 3.4 <20 0.7 <1.5 - -
02/09/09 18.55 6.68 11.87 <50° <50 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
05/08/09 18.55 8.79 976 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
08/07/09 18.55 7.51 11.04 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-1
10/27/95 15.69 10.54 5.15 - 170,000 19,000 34,000 4,800 26,000 - -
02/20/97 15.64 8.96 6.68 - 18,000 870 3,500 470 2,100 <250 -
04/24/97 15.64 730 8.34 - 76,000 4,600 16,000 1,600 8,300 1,000 -
07/23/97 15.64 5.90 9.74 - 37,000 2,700 8,000 870 6,100 <250 -
10/29/97 15.64 INACCESSIBLE - = = - - = - -
01/28/98 15.64 9.30 6.34 - 10,000 380 2,000 300 1,500 <25 -
05/11/98 15.64 8.72 6.92 - 17,0600 880 3,100 380 2,300 <250 -
07/16/98 15.64 7.23 8.41 - 29,000 2,700 6,800 890 3,500 <1,000 =
08/04/98" 15.64 6.90 8.74 = - = = - - - <1.0x 10
09/03/98* 15.64 6.43 9.21 - - - - - - - 4.1x10°
10/21/98° 15.64 5.59 10.05 - - ot == = - - 4.7 x 10?
11/04/98 15.64 5.64 10.00 - 25,000 1,900 5,900 g10 4,300 <125 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-300)
800 Center Street

MW-1 (cont)
01/26/99 15.64 6.86 878 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <2.0 =
05/06/99 15.64 8.17 147 — 8,050 515 1,840 256 1,190 300/<20° -
08/21/99 15.64 13.27 2.37 - 46,500 2,530 8,700 1,010 5,300 <1.250/<40° -
10/28/99 15.64 5.46 10.18 - 31,600 1,580 6,100 794 4,400 1,270 e
01/31/00 15.64 7.49 8.15 - 7270 366 1,280 171 935 <12.5 -
05/19/00 15.64 7.78 7.86 - 8,000° 370 1,200 430 1,200 <250 i
08/07/00 15.64 6.42 9.22 - 37,000° 2,400 8,500 1,100 5,500 1,500/<4.0" -
12/01/00 15.64 5.25 10.39 .- 25,5008 1,390 4,920 801 4,330 <500/<10° -
02/09/01 15.64 6.10 9.54 - 8.900° 850 1,300 470 1,700 820/<2.0F -
05/29/01 15.64 6.79 B85 - 24,000" 1,800 5,600 740 3,700 <250/<2.0 -
0827/01" 15.64 583 9.81 e 27,000 1,400 4,400 710 3,400 <20 -
11/28/01 15.64 5.84 9.80 .- 26,000 1,300 3,900 620 3,400 <100/<2 s
02/14/02 15.63 8.34 7.29 - 1,400 100 360 45 240 9.3/<2f -
05/15/02 15.63 7.18 8.45 =, 37,000 2,400 7,300 1,000 4,800 <100/<3.0° -
08/05/02 15.63 6.09 9.54 = 27,000 1,500 4,600 700 3,400 <100/<3.07 .
DESTROYED

TRIP BLANK

02/20/97 = - = i <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 =
04/24/97 = o 8 5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 =
07/23/97 - = - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 =
10129797 = = S - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 =
01/28/98 == i - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 =
05/11/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 ==
07/16/98 - - - - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/04/98 - - e .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
01/26/99 - 2 o "t <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 = s - i <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 =
01/31/00 = =+ i = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 =
05/19/00 = i = = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 ==
08/07/00 = - - = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
12/01/00 - - — - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 =
02/09/01 - o X - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
05/29/01 - » s 2 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 =
08/27/01" - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0f -

206145 (S-800) x1s/#386492 16 As of 08/07/09



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California
“TPH-GRO B

11/28/01 - - - - =50 =1.50 <0.50 <1).50 <1.5 <15 -
02/14/02 - - - - <50 =0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 =25 -
05/15/02 - - - - <50 =0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/05/02 - - - - <50 <(.50 =10.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/30/02 - - - - =50 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50 =1.5 <2.5 -
02/24-25/03 - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/02/03 - - - - =50 =0.5 <(.5 0.5 <15 <25 -
09/02/03 - - - - =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =1.5 <25 -
11/21/03 - - - - =50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 =1.5 <15 -
02/27/04 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <25 -
05/28/04 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <1.5 =25 -
08/31/04 - - - - =50 <05 <0.5 <05 <1.5 <2.5 -
12/17/04 - - - - =50 <0.5 =05 <0.5 =1.5 <25 -
03/28/05 = - - - =50 <0.5 <L5 =0.5 =15 <2.5 =
06/09/05 - - - - =50 <1.5 <0.5 <1.5 <1.5 <25 =
08/19/05 - - - - <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 =2.5 -
11/18/05 - - - - <50 =0.5 =0.5 =0.5 =1.5 <2.5 -
03/07/06 - - - - =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <1.5 -
05/17/06 - - - =50 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
08/30/06 = - - - =50 <(.5 <0.5 =0.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/28/06 - - - - =50 =0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <15 <2.5 -
02/06/07 - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <L.5 <25 -
04/20/07 - - - - =50 =0.5 <0.5 =1.5 <15 <5 =
05/02/07 - - - - =50 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <1.5 <25 -
06/22/07 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 = -
0817107 - - - - =50 <0.5 <05 <05 <1.5 <2.5 -
11/16/07 - - - - =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =1.5 <2.5 =
02/05/08 - - - - =50 <0.5 <f.5 =0.5 <1.3 <15 -
02/29/08 - -- - - <50 =0.5 <05 <i.5 <1.5 <2.5 -
05/20/08 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 <1.5 =2.5 -
08/06/08 - - - - <50 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 =1.5 <1.5 -
12/05/08 - - - - =50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 =1.5 <2.5 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis

Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street

Qakland, California

WELLID/ . TOC* . GWE .. PTW = TPH-DRO TPHGRO B

DATE . dmsh oy G gy g
QA (cont)

02/09/09 e = o = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -

05/08/09 - s & & <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -

08/07/09 = 2} o i <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -

%

R e ]| SRR e
Geg/Ly o (ugdl) o ope/E) - agdl) o tefwiml)

:Tﬂsz
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street

Qakland, California
—"—_‘——ﬁ—ﬁ_z__—*“.———
EXPLANATIONS:;

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 19, 2000 were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

(ft.) = Feet DRO = Diesel Range Organics CUB = Contaminate utilizing bacteria

GWE = Groundwater Elevation GRO = Gasoline Range Organics (cfu/ml) = Colony forming unit per milliliter
{msl) = Mean sea level B =Benzene (pg/L) = Micrograms per liter

DTW = Depth to Water T =Toluene {ppb) = Parts per billion

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel E = Ethylbenzene — = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

*  TOC elevations were surveyed on May 30, 2007, by Morrow Surveying. Vertical Datum is NAVD 88 from GPS observations.
Gettler-Ryan received updated TOC data March 12, 2007. Vertical Datum is NAVD 88 from GPS observations.
TOC elevations were surveyed on August 17, 2005, by Morrow Surveying.
On February 18, 2003, MW-1A was surveyed using the previous benchmark.
TOC clevations were surveyed on December March 4, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was a City of Oakland benchmark, #25-H monument disk
in well casting in sidewalk at the northwest corer of 7th and Center. The latitude, longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are based on the California State Coordinate System,
Zone Il (NAD83), (Benchmark Elevation = 10.784 feet NGVD 29).

Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with diesel and jet fuel degraders.

Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with gasoline degraders.

Confirmation run.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

¢ Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

f  MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory reports indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

" TPH-G and BTEX by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

e TPH-D was detected at 130 ppb.

¥ TPH-D was <50 ppb.

Well re-development performed.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

TOC damaged; unable to calculate an accurate GWE.

Analyzed with silica gel clean-up.

g Laboratory report indicates analysis performed out of hold time.

. Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.
r Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range earlier than #2 fuel.
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206 145 (S-300)
800 Center Street

Qakland, California
_ﬂ-—'——“—'—'——-—.__—,——m
EXPLANATIONS:

Laboratory report indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are therefore estimated.
: Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel, an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range, and individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.
Laboratory confirmed result.
¥ Current laboratory analytical results do not coincide with historical data and although laboratory results were confinmed,; it appears that the samples were switched.
¥ Laboratory report indicates that due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The presence or concentration
of this compound cannot be determined due to the presence of this interferent.
* Laboratory report indicates that due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal reporting limit was not attained for total xylenes. The presence or concentration
of this compound cannot be determined due to the presence of this interferent.
4 Laboratory report indicates that due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal reporting limit was not attained for toluene. The presence or concentration of this
compound cannot be determined due to the presence of this interferent.
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Table 2

Field Measurements and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (3-800)
800 Center Street
Oakland, California

=103 230,000 9,800 <1,000 6,100
MW-2
09/03/98 13 5 -206 -163 350,000 7,400 =1,000 21,000
MW-3
09/03/98 31 07 -124 59 830,000 45,000 <1,000 10,000
MW-4
09/03/98 6 1.1 =190 206 - - - -
MW-6
09/03/98 26 3.2 -148 -167 94,000 62 28,000 47,000
MW.-7
09/03/98 7 32 -207 =229 170,000 120 7,800 57,000

h
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical resulis were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

D.0. = Dissolved Oxygen

{mg/L) = Milligram per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
(mV) = Millivolts

{#g/L) = Micrograms per liter

-- = Not Analyzed
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
300 Center Street

MW-1 08/07/00 5 <1,000 410 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 k . <4.0
12/01/00 . <2,500 <250 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
02/09/01 o <500 340 <20 20 <20 53 <2.0 <2.0
05/29/01 = <500 <20 <20 <20 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0
08/27/01 <2.000 <200 230 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
11/28/01 L <500 130 <2 <2 ) <2 <2 <2
02/14/02 B <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
05/15/02 - <500 120 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <30 <3.0
08/05/02 - <500 100 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <30 <3.0

DESTROYED

MW.2 08/07/00 <500 <100 <20 <20 <20 <20 <2.0 <20
0827/01 - - - <5.0 - - - - -—

MW-3 08/07/00 = <500 2,600 <10 <10 <10 <10 490 17
02/09/01 - <500 2,000 <10 <2.0 <2.0 3s <2.0 <20
05/29/01 = <500 1,700' <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 38 980" 74
08/27/01 <5.000 <250 1,300 <25 <25 <25 <25 380 <25
11/28/01 = <500 1,500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0
02/14/02 = =500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
05/15/02 - <500 110 <2 <2 <2 <2 120 2
08/05/02 - <1,000 1,400 <10 <10 <10 <10 670 <10
11/30/02 = <1,000 1,200 <10 <10 <10 <10 380 <10

MW-4 08/07/00 = <500 <100 <20 <2.0 <20 <20 18 <2.0
08/27/01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - - -
11/28/01 DRY - = = - = - - -
02/14/02 = <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 9 <2
05/15/02 2 <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 4 <2
08/05/02 DRY & - = - - ~ - -
11/30/02 DRY — - - - - - - =

MW-5§ 12/01/00 - <500 <50 <20 <20 <2.0 <20 <20 <2.0
02/09/01 = <500 <50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 <20
08/27/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
11/28/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
02/14/02 o <500 <100 <2 <2 < <2 <2 <2
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)

800 Center Street
MW-5 (cont) 05/15/02 - <500 <100 2 < <2 <2 < <
08/05/02 = <500 <100 < 2 2 <2 < <
11/30/02 - <500 <100 2 <2 < <2 <2 <2
MW-6 08/07/00 % <500 <100 <20 <2.0 <20 <20 <20 2.0
08/27/01 - - - 5.0 - - - » »
113002  DRY 2 = = i » % ” s
MW-7 08/07/00 - <500 <100 2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <20 <20
08127/01 = i i <5.0 .. - - - -
MW-8 02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 2 < <2 <2

EXPLANATIONS; ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TBA = t-Buryl alcohol 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane EPA Method 8260 {modified) for Methanol
MTBE = Methyl| Tertiary Butyl Ether EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
DIPE = Di-Isopropyl ether (mg/L) = milligrams per liter

ETBE = Ethyl t-buty| ether {pg/L) = Micrograms per liter

TAME = t-Amy!| methyl ether = = Not Analyzed

]

Laboratory report indicates this sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended holding time.
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are

also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination
water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical Waste Management
located in Kettleman Hills, California.
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Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#:. Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: &~ 2<% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S~
well ID MW- M Date Monitored: F-209
Well Diameter 2 i) Volume 34'=002 1=004 2'=047 3'=038
Total Depth 45 f Factor (VF) =066 §'=102 6% 150 12'=580

Depth to Water -7 ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 .
7-0 6 WF__ . ( 7 = { "'? 1 X3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: é gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Hslght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW];
’ l R Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: [ime Completed:_ (2400 hes)
Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer g Disposabte Bailer x Depth to Water- ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirnation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = Ay Gl oee)
D mmer orbant circle one
Gm."dfo? —————— e eiRuTD e Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Peristaltic Pump -_ Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge). /OLD Weather Conditions: Cleey~
Sample Time/Date: {25~ | &-7-07 Water Color: _(fnens Odor: Y @
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description® Vel -
Did well de-water? E If yes, Time: = Volume:__ ——_ gal. DTW @ Sampling: /.17
Time Conductivi Tesperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) Volume (gal.) o (umhos/cm I F) (mgiL) mv)
/03B L5~ @87 _ 42 -2
[io7_ 25 433 __a7] 2L %
/105 4 &-2] TEA 21-4f
|— = = = ———— ]
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY _ _ ANALES
MW- | A4~ S xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER EE-GRO(BO lS)IBTEﬂBOZﬂ
) x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisg {8015)
~
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(//" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: F-7-09 {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S H+
Well ID MW- Q Date Monitored: s -7-09
Well Diameter 2 in. Volurme 34'=002 1'=0.04 2'=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth i34 /. Factor {VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 = 150 12'=5.80

Depth to Water  §0.17/

ft  [_] Checkif water column is less then 0.50 f.

3.30 XVF

= I 7 O3 é X3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ; gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Cotumn x 0.20) + TW): __[(D-Z 3
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
. . Depth to Product: R
Disposable Bailer x Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump S I 3 -
I mer sarbant Sock (circle one)
Sru.ndfos p s ) Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
enistaitic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): /40O Weather Conditions;
Sample Time/Date: /4.3 | §-7-09 Water Color: (¢ :;ﬂ Odor"Y)I' N _Sbon nz

Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: [;.
Did well de-water? A0 Ifyes, Time: ___— Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: ___ /(0.3 2.
Time Conductivity erature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhos/cm - .@7 8;3 ! F ) (mg/L) (mV)
A ! oA ]
(410 /.5 @87 _ {93 zgf_a
/ i/i A 0.7 277 _2. {
— ___LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- { voaviall| YES HCL LANCASTER |[TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
. xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER [TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
X 500m! ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisg (8015)

—\

x

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: &F-7-0% {inciusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: JH
Well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: &~ 72-OF
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume WM'=002 1=004 2=047  3'=0.38
Total Depth (Hol & Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 &= 150 12"=580
DepthtoWater __ “{.87 . [_J Check if water column is less then 0.50 fi
H. "[ WF___ 07 =_ Ol yacase volume = Estimated Purge Volume:__ <~ 2 gal.
L4 7 o ———
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI: Q
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
) Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equlpr'(lent: s.ampllng qufipmant Depth to Product. f
Disposable Bailer x Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = 7 Absorbant Sock (Grde
immer sorbant Sock (circle one)
Grl{ndfos e Pladder Fump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaitic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Wel; gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): {217 Weather Conditions: Clocy—

Sample Time/Date: | 24/5 1 &.7-o G

gpm.

Water Color:

Q‘/&tt Odor(Y I N i T Vv %é:

Sediment Description:

Approx. Flow Rate:
Did well de-water? A0 Ifyes, Time: __——___ Voiume: — gal. DTW @ Sampling: .23
Time Conductivi erature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) Volume (gal.) Bl (umhos/cm &Y@ @BI F ) (mg/L) mv)
/220 / _éiz 7940 EN,
1227 2_ £46 7;{ /7-
[l XD e ) ZZ( /4-
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID | () CONTAINER [ REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY | _ ANALYSES
MW- 2, Sxvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)//BTEX+MTBE(8021)
e’ xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
" % 500mlambers|  YES NP LANCASTER [TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
N
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:



Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: &-7-©9 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S H
Weli ID MWwW- 4 Date Monitored: 5~2-< 9
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34'=002 1"=004 2°=017 3'=038
Total Depth 13.37 & Factor (VF) 4'=086 5=102 &= 1.50 12"=580
Depth to Water REY ) Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft

L-{,/.M xVF hd ‘7 =_ O -767 X3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2. '5 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge {{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: "? 73
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Pflrgo Equlpn.mnt. Sampling Eqm-llpment. Depth to Product. i
Disposable Bailer s Disposable Bailer x Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump S bsatsr e
mimer Soroant 5o Ci one,
Gru.ndfo‘s QED Biladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer- gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:,
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): £ 5O | Weather Condntlons
Sample Time/Date: /2 ¥5 / ?-7—0? Water Color: Odor @ N 441@, /‘-—-
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Descnptno qusf
Did well de-water? ;{é’ S Ifyes, Time: _(£3/2 Volume:_<’____ gal. DTW @ Sampling;: __ 7-3 >
Time Conductivl Terperature D.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) e (umhos/ (o)g ! F) (mgiL) (mV)
| 306 / 6427 7 20-C
1 3710 2 7O @ = F 3
LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- &~ ' xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
L _— xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
¢ #500mlambers]  YES NP LANCASTER | TPH-DRO wisg {8015)
v
A
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: &-7-0% (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampler: S
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: L-7-09F
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume =002 1=004 =017 3*=0.38
Total Depth 14,35 & Factor (VF) 42066 5=902 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water ’ f. L__I Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft,

10 .00 we_ V7 = 1,7 x3 case volume Estimated Purge Volume: 5 ) gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + otwy: __ 1.3
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed:, (2400 hrs)
Purge Equlpn.wnt. s-ampllng eqflpmont. K Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer ‘?Q Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump S5 Aseenesel ;
_— - mmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one
Gru'ndfo:s -_— QED Bladder Pump _— Amt Removed from Skimmer____ gal
Peristaltic Pump — Other. Amt Rermoved from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other:; Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): [é] % Weather Condltlons
Sample Time/Date: G451 &- 7,07 Water Color: __C Jazs Odor Y/
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: [vap —
Did well de-water? d{ If yes, Time: —— Volume: —— gal. DTW @ Sampling: [©.6 <
Time Conductivi Tarfperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr) Volume (9“' ) L2 (umhosicm /s éb I F) (mgi) (mv)
j 17 g é “37 2.0
'z Heg XD-3
e T YHe 3 0.7
-~ LABORATORY INFORMATION -
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 5 -2 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
N }x 500m! ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wilsg (8015)
NG
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock; Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: &-7-oF (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S M
Well ID MW- 6 Date Monitored: B~7-0F
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume Wa=002 1004 =047 =038
Total Depth 15.2¢2 + Factor (VF) 4"=066 5=102 6'= 150 12'=580

Depth to Water _ 7.2 2 ft. [_] check if water column is less then 0.50 ft
5.9 wWF__ ] = O case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 S5 5 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: __JO-&f 2|
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

. . ; Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equlpnjnent. S-ampling Eq|..|lpment. Depth to P roduct:_—__'_ a
Disposable Bailer O Disposable Bailer Depth to Waler- 8
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump S & 3

- - mer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Gru.ndfos ——— e .Bladder Pump ————— Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Peristaftic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from We: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Cther: Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): }571°7 Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: _|S5O | B-7-07  Water Color: _ 7z, Odor Y/
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: %\,
Did well de-water? VO Ifyes, Time: ——Volume: _— @ Sampling: _ 7- 3 2
Time Conductivity perature ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume {gal.) 2 (umhos/cm - I F) (mgIL) (mv)
T2 ( 6-7¢ SIS o8

5225 2 ) S 322 20-3
1532 % %4{2 3¢ _ap.2_

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID, (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG., | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- (o < xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GR0(8015)IBTEX+MTBE(8021)
_ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(3015)IBTEX(8021 )
fsoow ambers]  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street EventDate: $-~7-0O¢ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: <
Weli ID Mw- 7 Date Monitored: P~7-09
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume =002 1004 22047 3=038
Total Depth 1549 w Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 &= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water - f_ [ Checkif water column is less then 0.50
5 ,0 XVF 4 7 = 01 843 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: .-3 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: .o
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Pflrga Equipn?ent S?mpﬂng qu.flpmant. Depth to Pmdud:—-—_ i
Disposabla Bailer X Disposable Bailer X - Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description;
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 0 7 Absorbant Sook (& 5
mmer Soroan circle one,
Gru.ndfo.s QED 8Rucenfump Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Peristaitic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other; Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge):  }[3% Weather Conditions: < M‘
Sample Time/Date: |2/ / ?-7—07 Water Color: __Jzen Odor: Y IN_ D
Approx. Flow Rate: ~ gpm. Sediment Description: /Vba/_

Did well de-water? 4@ if yes, Time: — Volume:

gal. DTW @ Sampling: /-2

Time Conductivity Texperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH {umhosicm - ;@ @ I F) (mgfL) (mv)
(14 i 6-78 733 &
15 2 é.72 727 /7.
(4 3 Z-7( 7Z7 (7.
_ . LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- _S xvoavial]  YES HCL. LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
< X 500ml| ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER [TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: F-7-09 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler; SH
]
Well ID Mw- F? Date Monitored: &-7-09
Well Diameter Volume 34=002 172004 2017 3=0238
Total Depth E?.Q @ /7 20.9 3 Factor (VF) 4066 5=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water g2 Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
)0 ! *VF ‘) 7 = , .7 3 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 ':7 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: ___| [ 3

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stalnless Steel Baiter

— N

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

=

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Dapth to Product: fi
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi

Stack Pump Discrete Baifer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump & e T )
immer orbant circle one
Gm.ndfus QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skirmrme gal
Peristattic Pump Gther: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:
Other; Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): )44 2 Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: /SO0~ / 8-7~0G  Water Color: _(jec  Odor: Y /
Approx. Flow Rate: ~ gpm. Sediment Description: [vap
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: __— _Volume: — —— gal. DTW @ Sampling: 1.,/ 3
Time Conductiv rature D.O. ORP
(q00hr) ~ Voume(al)  pH (pmhos/cm ﬁ @W (mglL) (mV)
144G 2 G477 {4
ol Z-23 S12 /f.é
[H53 S 707 517 (4-7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ¢ A xvyoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
= xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER {TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
€ X 500ml ambers]  YES NP LANCASTER [TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
k
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: &-7-0 o (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: § A
I ——————————— ——— e s —e—
Well ID MW-<7 Date Monitored: F-7-05
H l .
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34=002 1'=004 =017 3=038
Total Depth 2328 # Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6= 150 12'=580
DepthtoWater _/O-04 n  [] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft
o { ‘f XVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW];
/Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Pf.ll’g. Equlprr-mnt: s.ampllng qu.flpmant. Depth to Pmdua:_—— a
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water- i
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Batiler Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 0 E S0k o
dfos immer sorbant Sock (circle one)
Gm. ic P QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Penistattic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): nditions
Sample Time/Date: Odor: YI N
Approx. Flow Rate: ) imént Description:
Did well de-water? Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) Volume (gal ) (C/ F) (mgL) V)
. LABORATORY\INFORMATION ]
SAMPLE ID % CONTAI)IER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- Xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER [ TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
/ xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(B015)/BTEX(8021)
x 00ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER JTPH-DRO wisg (8015)
COMMENTS: A A
U0

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



rLER-Ryan Inc.

'7/‘ Ger

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: -7-09 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S H
Well ID MW- /O Date Moritored: F-7064
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34"=002 1'=004 22017 3'=038
Total Depth 762 ft. Factor (VF) =066 5'=1.02 "= 150 12"=580
Depth to Water /©-5"% it [_) Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft
67. 04‘&"1 XVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW];
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: ;?p;ﬁg";‘:;ﬁ: (2400 h‘r‘s)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water:_ A
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = PTrr— =
mmer sorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump ettt gal
Peristaftic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:

QOdor: Y / N

Approx. Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

Time D.O. ORP
(2400 hr)) Volume (gal.) (mg/L) (mv)
7 N
/ AN
N\
B 7 ___ LABORATORY WFORMATION _
SAMPLE ID [ J) CO,N‘I' AINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 7 xvoaviall _ YES HCL NANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
/ ___ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO{8075)/BTEX(8021)
x 500ml| ambers YES NP LANC\AsTER TPH-DRO w/sg (8015)
COMMENTS:

717170

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: g -7o% (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: s
Well ID MW- | | Date Monitored:  2-7-0F
Well Diameter 2 in, Volume 34"=002 1004  2=017  3'=038
Total Depth 3828 Factor (VF} 4'=066 5'=102 6"= 150 12’=580
Depth to Water  0.34  ft [} check if water column is less then 0.50 ft,
234 ‘/ xVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW];
(2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: (2400 h;s)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ft
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Visual ConfirmatiorvDescription:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = Jabscitant Sock (cFa )
immer sorbant S0 circle one
Gru.ndfo.s e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump / Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
\
Start Time (purge): \ Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: I\ Water Colof: Odor: Y I N
Approx. Flow Rate: gapm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Ti Volume gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time onductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal) PH mhos/om-yS) (€ / F ) {mg/L) (V)
e N
Z AN
/. N\
N\
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TY LABORATORY | ANALYSES
MW- / xvoaviall  YES HCL __ \| LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
/ xvoaviall YES HCL hLANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
A 500ml ambers]  YES NP NLANCASTER [TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
7 N
/
/
COMMENTS: J
10
a7
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: ¥-7-0 G (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampler: 5
Well ID MW- ) ) Date Monitored: 3-7-09
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume =002 1004 =047 =038
Total Depth 5594 # Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water 1205~ [_] check if water column is less then 0.50 t
4 3 9 XVF = X3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWY.

(2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: (2400 h;s)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer f
Slainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump Sl Absorbant Sock (G )

immer / Absorbant Sock (circle one

Grl.t'ndfo.s S L ATL) Amnt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaitic Pump S Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Waler Removed:
Other; Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge}). Weather Cehditions:

Sample Time/Date: / lor: Odor: Y /I N
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. ipdent Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume:; gal. DTW @ Sampiing:
Time Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH C/ F) (mgA) (mv)
AN
Z ~
™

-

LABORATORY INFORMATION '\
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY | ™ : ANALYSES
MW- xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER lTPﬁ-ﬁ_ O(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
xvoavial| _ YES HEL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
x 500ml ambers]  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisg (8015)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boit:




7‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: K-7-09 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: = H
well iD Mw- Date Monitored: S -7-07
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume <002 1'=004 =017 =038
Total Depth . RT. 30 f Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580
DepthtoWater __ j©-23 . [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
ﬁ O 7 XVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume; gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Cotumn x 0.20) + DTW]:
1 Time Started: {2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
P?:me Equipnjlent. s.ampllng qufipment. Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump Discrate Bailer Visual Confimation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump 5 T —
immer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Gru-ndfos sl ARl Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Penistaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Welt: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed;
Other: Product Transfened to:
Start Time (purge): \ ather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / \ ater Color: Odor: Y/ N
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Iif yes, Ti Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) mhosiem-yS) (€ / F ) (mglL) (mv)
\
/ \
Z A\
Wi — -
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoaviall  YES HOL  \ LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
xvoaviall  YES HCL \] LANCASTER [TPH-GRO(BO15)/BTEX(8021)
X 500ml ambers|  YES NP [\ LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
N
COMMENTS: A
/ 4 [ Y
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



7‘ Gerrrer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number; 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: &-7-0F (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Ry
Well ID MW- /L/ Date Monitored: ~ R-7-07
' L
Well Diameter 2 . Volume 3a=002 1%=004  2=017  3'=038
Total Depth 47 37 R Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6'= 150 12=5.80
Depth to Water (1.} | ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
L{ 5. 2 é xVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Time Started:; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Tim thi:':f;t‘ﬁ. (2400 h:)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer epth to Water: &
Stalnless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump S
fos Bi P mmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Gru'nd fic P QED Biadder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other; Ami Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor: Y / N

Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. scription
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: ) gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.} pH (C/ F) (mgiL) mv)
L \
/- N
7 = \ =
/___ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvaa viall”  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER |[TPH-GRO(BO15)/BTEX(8021)
x 500mi ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER,, |TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
COMMENTS: AL
Y /U
h) V [
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




7‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: - 7-0OF% {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: S
Well ID MW. [ Date Monitored: &-7-0 ?
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume V4'=002 172004 =047 3038
Total Depth 3 $72 O Factor (VF) 4"= 066 5"=1.02 "= 1.50 12*=580
Depth to Water [O.C8 D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
95 ] 2 xwF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Coiumn x 0,20) + DTW]; >
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. Time Completed:; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling eq‘nlpment: Depth fo Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth o Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump B o7 Py ;
mmer sorbant Sock {circle one
Gru.ndfos QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other; / Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

Sediment Description:

Cdor: Y/ N

Volume:

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

D.0. ORP

Time Conductivity
(2400 hr.) Volume {gal) (uMposfem-pS) (G / F ) (mglL) (mv)
\
- N
e N
pd N\
i LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE ID T (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE ). LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- .~ xvoaviall YES HCL MLANCASTER |TPH-GRO{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
7 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(B015)/BTEX(8021)
x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
COMMENTS: g 1 A
. /// (/
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 5-7-09 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: s
= — 3
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: §-7-0%
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume 34"=002 1"=004 2=017 3'=038
Total Depth S6-4] Factor (VF} 4'=066 5°=1.02 &'= 1.50 12°=5.80
DepthtoWater __ /), 2$™ #. [_] Checkiif water column is less then 0.50 ft
L’ I RE awF = X3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume; gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW):
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Tiep;"ct::pr;:t::; (2400 h;s)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: &
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump i:';“:;;é:::g{:";:;ﬁéfrde one) -
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gai
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): \ tions
Sample Time/Date: / Qdor: Y / N

Approx. Flow Rate: gpm.
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) Volume (gal.) L (C/ F) (mg/L) (mv)
LN\
AN
\
/ 1\ _
LABORATORY &FORMATION _
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER FRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE }, LABORATORY | ANALYSES
MW- xvoa viall /' YES HCL \LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
X voa vi YES HCL DANCASTER TPH-GRO(B015)/BTEX(8021)
x 500ml ambgfs]  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
7 \
N\
AN
N\
A\
COMMENTS: A7 /)
s v/
[ 4
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




7‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 5-7-0 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampler: S
= ———————
Weli ID MW- [ -7 Date Monitored: &-7-0 ?
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume "= 002 1°=004 =017 =038
Total Depth 7124 # Factor (VF) =066 §=102 6= 150 12'=580
DepthtoWater /]-©4 & D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
éO_ QLO XVF = %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume; gal,
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ;?ﬁhﬁzr:‘:::l‘::t e h:)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiter Desm to. Water: ' ft
Stainless Steei Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrpcarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Vistial Confirmation/Description;
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump = T Absorbant Sock (Gds o)
- mmer / Absorbant circle one
Gru_ndfos el Ll ———/ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Penistaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Weil: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
Other: Preduct Transferred to:

Start Time (purge):

Weather Cofiditions:

Sample Time/Date: /

Water Cgolor:

Cdor Y/ N

Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. nt Description
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:
Time onductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) Volume (gal.) pH hosiom-pS) (€ / F ) (mg/L) V)
\
a \
Z \
Z \ _
ya LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xdoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
/xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8021)
x 580mi ambersf  YES NP BANCASTER |TPH-DRO wisg (8015)
/ AN
/ N
~N
COMMENTS: PN APAN
v ik
vy

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:
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Chevron Californic Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

1otV sumpe S TUSTTR = B6 " oroper 018743

~& |
|

| Analyses Requested G’Cl)p:lﬁl 1S70(@)
Facllity #:_ SS#206145:0ML_G-RE386492 Global IDET0600102230 Matjix = M Codes . Hw T::wff—m“ i
Site Addres 300 CENTER STREET, OAKLAND, CA | e L
ChevronF‘M‘R . LeadComqltanQHACE b ) 5 S A0, 0= Othwe
Conaumiéh G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA 54568 g ~ @ g 3 014 velue reporting needed
tOffice: S : 3 Must meet lowest detection .
P, I“gl__:Dearmal L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com) DE g = § possible for 8260 compounds l
Consultant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax #325-551-7899 1 HEIEYC g § SO MTEE Condmgion
Sampler: ___5/ o gl: g g i O Confim highest hit by 8260
£ ligﬁmmg [J Confien ail hits by 8260
Dato Tme | 8 _ 8 Io ; +1g| 8l B 3 E 3 Run ___ oxy's on highest hit
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | 3 | _m‘i_§§ 2 E E|EI 8 |2 Ol Fun o/ on ol e
B RTA| — [« 1 [21 4] Comments / Remarks !
M-14 a5 1 ¢ L lsix] x|y 4
L MW-2 430 |« AR IR 3
: MW-3 IR45™ |4 v FY FAER
! MY 1345~ | L Ll xdx] X
MW-5~ / 1A~ | . S EN I
MW-6 550 |y X STl X
M7 {ROO | § A Sy X
% ] 1505 | L | L Lx]X
T Time Requested (TAT) (plaase circie) Refinquished by: _~,_ e | Time oy Deto | Time
STD. 72 hour 48 hour fW §8%] 050 ﬁ@f‘lﬂﬁ V/27:4)
24 hour 4 day 5 day , Date | Time by: Date | Time
- - . At 2 "g
Dats Paew owm (please circle if rquired) 'ﬂu‘sl'ﬁd W‘-‘._.__‘ —_— Date Time %rl ty— N Date Time
QC Summary Type 1 - Ful EDF/ EDD/ Relinquished by Commerdial Carrier: by: | Time
Type'Vl (Raw Data) (] Coelt Deiive needed - . )
w? (FWQCE) wienst ups 1 Other ,Z hqﬁ: o
Disk Temperature Upon Recaipt 1332 c° Seats intact? | No

Lancaster Laboratores, Inc., 2425 New Holland P
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to

e, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

4804.01 trortn) Rev. 10/12/06



"»Laboratones Analysis Report

2425 Hew Holard Plis, PO Bext 12428, Lancaader, PA 170052425 » 117.454.2800 Fax: 717-656-2881 - wwwlancastadabs com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS !R E@EUVE D

Prepared for:
Chevron AUG 1 9 2009
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583 GETTLER-RYAN INC.

GENERAL CONTRACTORS
925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

August 19, 2009

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1157061. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, August 11,
2009. The PO# for this group is 0015039978 and the release number is ROBB.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-090807 NA Water 5745978
MW-1A-W-090807 Grab Water 5745979
MW-2-W-090807 Grab Water 5745980
MW-3-W-090807 Grab Water 5745981
MW-4-W-090807 Grab Water 5745982
MW-5-W-090807 Grab Water 5745983
MW-6-W-090807 Grab Water 5745984
MW-7-W-090807 Grab Water 5745985
MW-8-W-090807 Grab Water 5745986
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen
COPY TO



‘l?ﬁﬂﬁ?;%ﬁ{.es Analysis Report

2425 New Holard Fike, PO Bose 12428, Lancesler, P 176052425 »717-858-2300 Faor- 717-884- 2681 » www lancastariabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

I aritha A Secotel

Martha L. Scidel
Senior Chemist



Plancester Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 *717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681« www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5745978 Group No. 1157061
CA
QA-T-090807 NA Water
Facility# 206145 .Jobi# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-0akland T0600102230 QA
Collected: 08/07/2009 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/11/2009 05:10 Chevron
Reported: 08/19/2009 at 092:25 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/1%/200% San Ramon CA 94583
800QA
Ag Received
CAT AS Received Nethod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Reault Detsction Limit Fastor
8W-846 8015B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
8W-846 8021B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
02159 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Ethylbenzene 100~-41~-4 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 1
02159 Toluens 108-88-3 N.D 0.s 1
02159 Total Xylenes 133¢0-20~-7 N.D 1.5 1
General Sample Comments
State of Californis Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 BO1SE 1 09224A54A 08/13/2009 18:47 Elizabeth J Marin 1
0215% BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BO21B 1 09224A54A 08/13/2009 18:47 Elizabeth J Marin 1

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 0895224AS4A 08/13/2009 18:47 Elizabeth J Marin 1



Lancaster
Laboratories

.

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2428 +717-858-2300 Fax:717-866-2681+« www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5745979 Group No. 1157061
CA
MW-1A-W-090807 Grab Water
Pacility# 206145 Job# 386452 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T06§00102230 MW-1A
Collected: 0B/07/2009 11:25 by 8H Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/11/2009 09:10 Chevron
Reported: 08/19/2009 at 09:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 09/19/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
8001A
As Received
CAT A8 Racaived Mathod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbar Result Detection Limit Factor
SW-846 8015B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 87 L1 1
EW-846 8021B GC Volatiles ug/l ug/1
02159 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Ethylbenzene 1¢0-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
32159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 1
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Total Xylenes 133¢-20-7 N.D. 1.5 1
BW-846 B8015B GC Bxtractable TPH ug/l ug/1
w/31 Gel
06610 TPH-DRC CA Cl0-C28 w/ 5i Gel n.a. 1,300 S0 1
General BSample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for owverall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analyais Record
CAT Analysis Nams Method Trial# Batché Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO M. CA water C6-C12 SW-846 B801S5EB 1 ©9224A54A 0B/13/2009 19:58 Elizabeth J Marin 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 0%224AS4A 08/13/2009 19:58 Elizabeth J Marin 1
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 S030B 1 09224AS4A 08/13/200% 19:58 Elizabeth J Marin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 w/ Si SW-846 BO1SB 1 092220028A 08/13/2009 21:14 Diane V Do 1
Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 092230028A 08/12/2009 08:20 Karen R Rettew 1

[Waters)



‘l» BBS?Q}S{;QS Analysis Report

2425 New Hoiland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425 » 717-856-2300 Fax:717-856-268+- www.lancasterabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories sample No. WW 5745980 Group No. 1157061
CA
MW-2-W-090807 Grab Water
Pacility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-2
Collected: 08/07/2009 14:30 by SH Account Number: 10304
Submitted: 08/11/2009 09:10 Chevron
Reported: 08/15/2009 at 09:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L431C
Discard: 09/15/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
8o0M2
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Mumber Reault Detection Limit Factor
EW-846 8015B GC Volatilas ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
8SW-846 8021B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
02159 Eenzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 2.5 1
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 1
BW-846 8015B GC Extractable TPH ug/1 ug/1
w/81i Gel
06610 TPH-DRC CA Cl10-C28 w/ 5i Gel n.a. €10 SO 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analymsis Name Msthod Trial#t Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
Ho. Date and Time Factor
0172% TPH-GRC N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 09224A54A 08/13/2009 20:21 Elizabeth J Marin 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-B846 8021B 1 09224A54A 08/13/2009 20:21 Elizabeth J Marin 1
01146 @GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 09224AS54A 08/13/2009 20:21 Elizabeth J Marin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 092230028A 08/12/2009 23:12 Diane V Do 1
Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 092230028A 08/12/2009 08:20 Karen R Rettew 1

(Watera)



Lancaster
Laboratories

4

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-856-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Analysis Report

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 57459881 Group No. 1157061
CA
MW-3-W-090807 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MwW-3
Collected: 08/07/2009 12:45 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/11/2005 09:10 Chevron
Reported: 08/19/2009 at 09:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/19/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
800M3
As Received
CAT Aa Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbexy Result Datesticn Limit Factor
SwW-846 801SB GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. 41,000 1,000 20
S8W-846 8021B GC Volatiles ug/l ug/1
02159 Benzene 71-43-2 150 10 20
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3,800 10 20
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 500 20
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 2,400 10 20
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 6,700 30 20
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The
pregence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent,
8W-846 B8015B GC Extractable TPH ug/1 ug/1
w/81i Gal
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ 8i Gel n.a. 2,900 330 10
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contyrol Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Nama Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Anslyst Dilution
No. Date and Tims Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N, CA water (C6-Cl2 SW-846 B015B 1 09224A5432 08/14/2009 00:41 Elizabeth J Marin 20
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 B8021B 1 09224A54A 08/14/2009 00:41 Elizabeth J Marin 20
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09224A54A 08/14/2009 00:41 Elizabeth J Marin 20
06610 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 w/ 8i SW-846 8015B 1 092230028A 08/13/2009 20:13 Diane V Do 10
Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 092230028A 08/12/2009 08:20 Karen R Rettew 1

{Watexrs)



ancaster
V' Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 =717-656-2000 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5745982 Group No. 1157061
CA
MW-4-W-090807 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-4
Collected: 08/07/2009 13:45 by SH Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 08/11/2009 09:10 Chevron
Reported: 08/19/2009 at 09:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/19/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
800M4
A8 Received
CAT As Received Nethod Dilutien
No. Analysis Name CA8 Number Result Detsotion Limit Factor
SW-846 8015B GC Volatilaes ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N, CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 1,500 50 1
8SW-846 8021B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/l
02159 Benzene 71-43-2 260 0.5 1
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 7.1 0.5 1
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Bther 1634-04-4 8.3 2.5 1
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 1.2 0.5 1
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 3.0 1.5 1
8W-846 8015B GC BExtractable TPH ug/1 ug/1
w/81 Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 1,000 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analyeins Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water (6-Cl2 SW-846 B015B 1 905224A54A 08/13/2009 20:44 Elizabeth J Marin 1
02153 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 B8021B 1 09224A54A 08/13/2009 20:44 Elizabeth J Marin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 08224AS54A 08/13/2009 20:44 Elizabeth J Marin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA Cl10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 092230028A 08/12/2009 22:32 Diane Vv Do 1
Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 052230028A 08/12/2009 08:20 Karen R Rettew 1

(Waters)
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Lancaster Laboratoriea Sample No. WW 5745983 Group No. 1157061
CA
MW-5-W-090807 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TO0600102230 MW-5
Collected: 08/07/2009 16:45 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/11/2009 09:10 Chevron
Reported: 08/19/2009 at 09:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/19/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
800MS
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutien
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result Detection Limit Pactor
SW-846 B8015B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
EW-846 B8021B GC Volatiles ug/l ug/1
02159 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-0D4-4 N.D. 2.5 1
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 i
SW-846 80158 GC Extractabla TPH ug/1 ug/l
w/8i Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. wN.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless octherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analyaias Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-B46 BO1SB 1 09224A54A 08/13/2009 21:08 Elizabeth J Marin 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 A021B 1 09224A54A 08/13/2008 21:08 Elizabeth J Marin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW~846 S030B 1 05224A54A 08/13/2009 21:08 Elizabeth J Marin i
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 B8D1SB 1 082230028A 08/12/2009 21:31 Diane V Do 1
Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 092230028A 08/12/2009 08:20 Karernn R Rettew 1

{Waters}
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Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5745984 Group No. 1157061
CA
MW-6-W-090807 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center st-oOakland T0600102230 MW-6
Collected: 08/07/2009 15:50 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/11/2009 09:10 Chevron
Reported: 08/19/2009 at 09:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/19/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
800Me
As Received
CAT As Recaived Msthod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbaer Reault Datection Limit Factor
SW-846 8015B @C Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH~GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
EW-846 8021B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
02159 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
0215% Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Methy) tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 1
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
02153 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 1
SW-846 8015B GC Extractable TPH ug/l ug/1
w/8i Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 w/ 8i Gel n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Al)l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated gamples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Keathod Triald Eatch# Analyais Analyst Dilution
Ho. Date and Time Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 5W-846 BO1SB 1 09224A542 08/13/2009 21:32 Elizabeth J Marin 1
02159 BTEX, MTBR SW-846 8021B 1 08224A54p 08/13/2009 21:32 Elizabeth J Marin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09224A54A 08/13/2009 21:32 Elizabeth J Marin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-B46 BO1lSB 1 092230028BA 08/12/2009 21:51 Diane v Do 1
Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 082230028A 08/12/2009 08:20 Karen R Rettew 1

{Waters)
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5745985 Group No. 1157061
CA
MW-7-W-090807 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-7
Collected: 08/07/2009 12:00 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/11/2009 09:10 Chevron
Reported: 08/19/2009 at 09:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/19/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
800M7
As Received
CAT As Received ¥ethod Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
8W-846 8015B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D 50 1
8W-846 8021B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
02159 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D .5 1
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1
02159 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 2.5 1
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-~7 N.D 1.5 1
SW-846 8015B GC Extractable TPH ug/1 ug/1
w/8i Gel
06610 TPH-DRC CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D 50 1
Ganeral Sample Corments
State of California Lab Certificatien No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
HNo. Data and Tine Factor
01723 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 £W-846 80158 1 09224A54A 08/13/2009 21:56 Elizabeth J Marin 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 09224A54A 08/13/2009 21:56 Elizabeth J Marin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 09224A54A 08/13/2009 21:56 Elizabeth J Marin b
06610 TPH-DRC CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 052230028A 08/12/200% 22:52 Diane Vv Do 1
Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH S5W-846 3510C 1 092230028A 08/12/2009 08:20 Karen R Rettaw 1

{Watere)
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5745986 Group No. 1157061
CA
MW-8-W-090807 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Jobi# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-8
Collected: 08/07/2009 15:05 by SH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/11/2009 09:10 Chevron
Repeorted: 08/19/2009 at 09:25 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/19/2009 San Ramon CA 94583
s00M8
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAf Number Result Detection Limit Factor
8W-846 B8015B GC Volatiles ug/l ug/1
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water (%6-Ci2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
SW-846 8021B GC Volatiles ug/1 ug/1
02159 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
02152 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 1
02159 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
02159 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 1
SW-846 8015B GC EBxtractable TPE ug/1 ug/l
w/81i Gel
06610 TPH-DRO CA Cl10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No, 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Pleases refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysins Analyast Dilution
No. Date and Time Pacter
01729 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 5W-B46 BO1SB 1 09224A54A 08/13/2009 22:19 Elizabeth J Marin 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-B46 8021B 1 059224A54A 08/13/2009 22:19 Elizabeth J Marin 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09224A54A 08/13/2009 22:19 Elizabeth J Marin 1
06610 TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 w/ Si SW-B46 BO1SB 1 092230028A 08/12/2009 22:11 Diane V Do 1
Gel
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 0922300287 08/12/2009 08:20 Karen R Rettew 1

(Waters)
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1157061
Reported: 08/19/09 at 09:25 aM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. 1In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a2 batch level, a LCS/LCSD waes performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCB LCBD LCB/LOSD
Analvgis Name Result HDL Inite ARRC SREC Bimite RPD  RPD Max
Batch number: 09224AS4A Sample number {s): 5745978-574598¢6
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 10s 115 80-120 9 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 5 110 80-120 15 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1l as Bs 82-124 0 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100 110 B0-120 10 30
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 N.D. 50. ug/1 109 109 75-135 0 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 98 108 80-120 10 30
Batch number: 092230028A Sample number({s): S745979-5745986
TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel N.D. 32. ug/1 74 64 60-124 1s 20
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked {UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
M8 MSD M8 /MSD RPD BKG pDup DUP Dup RPD
Analypip Name AREC SREC Limits RPD MAX  Conc Cope RED Max
Batch number: 09224AS4A Sample number (g): S$745978-5745986 UNSPK: 5745983, P74599S
Benzene 95 70-152
Ethylbenzene 100 75-133
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 75 70-134
Toluene 89S T8-129
TPH-GRC N. CA water C6-Cl12 54 63-154
Total Xylenes 97 67~15S

Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 09224AS4A

Triflucrotoluene-F Triflucrotoluene-P
5745978 97 112
5745979 104 112
5745980 9s 115
5745981 112 127
5745982 130 141+
5745983 110 114

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, P 17605-2426 +717-856-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancastorlabs.com
Page 2 of 2

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1157061
Reported: 08/19/09 at 09:25 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

5745984 97 115
5745985 58 113
5745986 100 115
Blank 115 116
LCS 115 114
LCSD 111 118
MS 107 112
Limits: 63-135% 65-125

Analysis Mame: TPH-DRO CA Cl0-C28 w/ Si Gel
Batch number: 092220028A

Orthoterphenyl
57455979 112
5745980 107
£745981 113
5745982 104
5745583 97
5745984 as
5745985 a8
5745986 as
Blank 52
Lcs 104
LCSp 59
Limits: 55-131

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added,



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
{1]
umhos/cm
c

Cal
meqy
g

ug

mi
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
international Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
(diet) calories ib.
milliequivalents kg
gram{s) mg
microgram(s) i
milliliter(s) ul
cubic meter(s) fib >6 um/m!

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.
parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

V. MOoOOD>

)
XY,z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was aiso detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ +2C 0wZEmo

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but ziDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of contro! limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the Iaboratc;ries’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
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SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS AND REMEDIATON
FORMER SIGNAL OIL SERVICE STATION (CHEVRON SITE NO. 206145)

1989 Subsurface Investigation

In August 1989, Subsurface Consultants Inc. (Subsurface) advanced soil borings Bl through B5
to depths ranging from 4.5 to 26 feet below grade (fbg) in the vicinity of the former
underground storage tanks (USTs), dispenser island, and sumps along the eastern property
boundary. Temporary wells were installed in borings B1 and B3. The highest hydrocarbon
concentrations detected in soil were 14,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), 31,000 mg/kg total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg), and 500 mg/kg benzene. A soil sample collected from 3.5 fbg in boring B-5, near the
former hydraulic hoist, contained 16,000 mg/kg oil and grease. No TPHd was detected in grab
groundwater samples collected from borings B1 and B3. The groundwater sample from boring
B3 contained 340 micrograms per liter (ng/L) benzene. Subsurface noted in their report that the
former USTs had been removed in 1973 when the station closed based on a permit search at city
of Oakland. Additional information is available in Subsurface’s October 13, 1989 Preliminary
Hydrocarbon Contamination Assessment.

1995 Subsurface Investigation

In October 1995, Groundwater Technology Inc. (GTI) advanced borings SB-1 through SB-3 and
installed groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4. The highest hydrocarbon
concentrations detected in soil were 14,000 mg/kg TPHg and 120 mg/kg benzene. Additional
information is available in GTI's November 14, 1995 Additional Site Assessment Report.

1996 Subsurface Investigation

In March 1996, Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) advanced soil borings P-1 through P-9. The
highest hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil were 5,400 mg/kg TPHg and 41 mg/kg
benzene in boring P-3. The highest hydrocarbon concentrations detected in grab-groundwater
samples were 800,000 pg/L TPHg and 13,000 ug/L benzene in boring P-2, located in
Center Street. Additional information is available in PEG’s April 18, 1996 Soil and Groundwater
Investigation.

1996 Well Installation

In December 1996, PEG installed offsite wells MW-5 through MW-7 and drilled a boring for
MW-8. Well MW-8 was not installed because no evidence of petroleum hydrocarbons was
observed. No TPHg or benzene was detected in soil. Additional information is available in
PEG's January 24, 1997 Soil and Groundwater Investigation.

312002 (12) B-1 CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES



1997 Soil Vapor Sampling

PEG advanced soil vapor points SV-1 through SV-5 to depths up to 12 fbg. The highest
hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil were 8,000 mg/kg TPHg and 52 mg/kg benzene.
The highest hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil vapor were 50,000 ung/L TPHg and
65 ng/L benzene. Hydrocarbon concentrations in soil vapor were highest between 6 and 10 fbg.
Additional information is available in PEG’s January 24, 1997 Soil and Groundwater Investigation.

1999/2001 Site Demolition

Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (G-R) removed the dispenser island, sumps, the hydraulic hoist, building
foundations, garbage enclosure, yard lights and asphalt. An orphaned 1,000-gallon UST, an
orphaned 550-gallon used-oil UST, and a buried 55-gallon drum (apparently a makeshift used
oil UST) were encountered and removed. This work was initiated in September 1999 and
postponed until April 2001, while Chevron and the property owner determined UST
ownership. The highest hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil were 630 mg/kg TPHg
and 10 mg/kg benzene in the former gasoline UST cavity. Additional information is available
in Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) May 21, 2001 Compliance Soil Sampling During
Removal of Underground Storage Tanks.

2002 Monitoring Well Installation

G-R installed groundwater monitoring well MW-8 offsite. No TPHd, TPHg, benzene, or methyl
tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in soil. Additional information is available in Delta’s
April 11, 2002 Monitoring Well Installation Report.

2002 Subsurface Investigation

G-R advanced soil borings GP-1 through GP-23 to approximately 12 fbg. Soil samples were
collected at 5 and 10 fbg in each boring to profile soil for disposal for the planned remedial
excavation. The highest hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil were 19,000 mg/kg TPHg
and 83 mg/kg benzene in boring GP-9 at 10 fbg. The highest MTBE concentration detected in
soil was 170 mg/kg in boring GP-14 at 10 fbg. Additional information is available in G-R’s
July 31, 2002 Soil Borings.

2002 Remedial Excavation

During November 2002, G-R excavated hydrocarbon-bearing soil in the areas of the former
USTs, dispenser island, hydraulic lift, and sumps to a total depth of approximately 12 fbg, with
a maximum depth of 14 fbg in one location. Approximately 1,584 tons of hydrocarbon-bearing
soil were removed and transported to Allied Waste Landfill in Manteca, California. Thirty-four
confirmation soil samples were collected. Well MW-1 was destroyed by excavation during this
event. Prior to backfilling, approximately 900 pounds of oxygen releasing compound was
placed in the excavation bottoms, and Class II aggregate base was used for backfill. Additional
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information is available in Delta’s January 23, 2003 Well Destruction, Over-Excavation and Soil
Sampling Report.

2003 Soil Borings and Well installation

Delta advanced soil borings GP-24 through GP-30 to approximately 16 fbg. Monitoring well
MW-1A was installed near former monitoring well MW-1. The highest hydrocarbon
concentrations detected in soil were 1,600 mg/kg TPHd, 16,000 mg/kg TPHg, 92 mg/kg
benzene, and 150 mg/kg MTBE in boring GP-30 at 10 fbg. A sample from 15 fbg in GP-27 also
contained 1,600 mg/kg TPHd. Additional information is available in Delta’s May 15, 2003 Soil
Boring and Well Installation Report.

2004 Geoprobe and CPT Investigation

In October and November 2004, cone penetration test (CPT) borings CPT-1 through CPT-5 and
direct push borings C-1 through C-9 were advanced to further define the lateral and vertical
extents of hydrocarbons in soil. All borings were advanced onsite except CPT-5, which was
located offsite in Center Street. Vertical delineation of hydrocarbons in soil was achieved
between 15 and 20 fbg, except for concentrations just above TPHg detection limits between 25
and 50 fbg. Anomalous hydrocarbon grab-groundwater analytical results were detected in
deeper groundwater samples. It was surmised that these concentration may result from cross
contamination during drilling.  Additional information is in Cambria Environmental
Technology’s January 14, 2005 Subsurface Investigation Report.

2007 Well Installation and Subsequent Sampling

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Inc. (CRA) installed clustered monitoring wells MW-9 through
MW-17 to further define the vertical extent of hydrocarbons in groundwater. Wells MW-9
through MW-16 were screened from 35 to 40 fbg or from 55 to 60 fbg to collect depth-discrete
groundwater samples. Well MW-17 was screened from 70 to 75 fbg in an attempt to vertically
delineate dissolved-phase hydrocarbons. Dissolved-phase hydrocarbons were detected in all
wells and were highest in well MW-14 screened from 55-60 fbg. Subsequent groundwater
monitoring and sampling events indicated that hydrocarbon concentrations were decreasing in
these wells. Additional information is available in CRA’s May 14, 2007 Well Installation Report
and October 1, 2007 Third Multi-Level Groundwater Monitoring Report.

2007 Soil Vapor Probe Installation

On October 25, 2007 CRA installed soil vapor probes VP-1 through VP-6 and on November 6,
2007 collected soil vapor samples to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion to proposed
residential housing units. TPHg was detected in vapor probes VP-1, VP-4 and VP-5. The
highest =~ TPHg  concentration @ was  detected in  vapor  probe VP-5 at
2,100,000 micrograms per cubic meter (ng/m3). No benzene was detected in soil vapor.
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Additional information is available in CRA’s January 23, 2008 Feasibility Study/Corrective Action
Plan Addendum.

2008 Soil Vapor Investigation

On October 3, 2008, CRA re-sampled vapor probes VP-1 and VP-3 through VP-6 to confirm
initial results. VP-2 could not be sampled due to water in the tubing. TPHg was detected in
vapor probes VP-4 and VP-5 and was highest in VP-5 at 120,000 pg/m3. No benzene was
detected. Additional information is available in CRA’s November 18, 2008 Soil Vapor
Investigation Results.

312002 (12) B-4 CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES
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